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1 Uppgifter för dokumentation

1.1 Teckenförklaring
1.1.1 Varningar
Varningarna gör användaren uppmärksam på risker i samband med användning av produkten. Följande
riskindikeringar används tillsammans med symbolerna:

FARA! Anger överhängande risker som kan leda till svåra personskador eller dödsfall.

VARNING! Anger en potentiell risksituation som skulle kunna leda till allvarlig personskada eller
dödsolycka.
FÖRSIKTIGT! Används för att fästa uppmärksamhet på en potentiell risksituation som kan leda till
skador på person eller utrustning.

1.1.2 Övriga symboler
Följande övriga symboler används:

Läs bruksanvisningen före användning

Anmärkningar och annan praktisk information

Slagtal per minut

Slagtal

Likström

1.1.3 Bilder
Bilderna i denna instruktionsbok visar principerna och kan avvika från det faktiska utförandet:

Dessa siffror hänvisar till motsvarande illustration i början av bruksanvisningen.
Numreringen på bilderna återger ordningsföljden hos arbetsmomenten på bilden och kan därför
avvika från numreringen av dessa i texten.
Positionsnummer används på översiktsbilden. I avsnittet Produktöversikt hänvisar numren i
teckenförklaringen till dessa positionsnummer.

1.2 Om denna dokumentation
▶ Läs noga igenom den här bruksanvisningen innan du använder instrumentet. Det är en förutsättning för

säkert arbete och problemfri hantering.
▶ Observera de säkerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och på själva

instrumentet.
▶ Förvara alltid bruksanvisningen tillsammans med verktyget och överlämna aldrig verktyget till någon

annan utan att bifoga den.
Med reservation för ändringar och misstag.

1.3 Produktinformation
Hilti-produkter är avsedda för professionella användare och får endast användas, underhållas och sättas
igång av auktoriserad, utbildad personal. Personalen måste vara särskilt informerad om de risker som finns.
Produkten och dess tillbehör kan utgöra en risk om de används på ett felaktigt sätt av outbildad personal
eller inte används enligt föreskrifterna.
• För in beteckningen och serienumret från typskylten till nedanstående tabell.
▶ Ange alltid dessa uppgifter när du vill diskutera med vår representant eller serviceverkstad:

Produktdetaljer
Tigersåg WSR 22A
Generation: 01
Serienr:
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2 Säkerhet

2.1 Säkerhetsföreskrifter
Säkerhetsföreskrifterna i följande kapitel innehåller alla allmänna säkerhetsföreskrifter för elverktyg enligt
gällande standarder. Därför kan det finnas anvisningar som inte är tillämpbara för alla verktyg.

2.1.1 Allmänna säkerhetsföreskrifter för elverktyg
VARNING Läs alla säkerhetsföreskrifter och anvisningar. Om säkerhetsföreskrifterna och anvisning-

arna inte följs finns risk för elektriska stötar, brand och/eller svåra skador.
Förvara alla säkerhetsföreskrifter och anvisningarna på ett säkert ställe för framtida användning.
Begreppet ”elverktyg” som används i säkerhetsföreskrifterna avser nätdrivna elverktyg (med nätkabel) och
batteridrivna elverktyg (sladdlösa).
Säker arbetsmiljö
▶ Håll arbetsområdet rent och väl belyst. Oordning eller bristfällig belysning på arbetsplatsen kan leda

till olyckor.
▶ Arbeta inte med elverktyget i omgivningar med explosionsrisk där det finns brännbara vätskor,

gaser eller damm. Elverktyg alstrar gnistor som kan antända dammet eller gaserna.
▶ Håll barn och obehöriga personer på betryggande avstånd under arbetet med elverktyget. Om du

störs av obehöriga personer kan du förlora kontrollen över verktyget.
Elektrisk säkerhet
▶ Elverktygets elkontakt måste passa till vägguttaget. Elkontakten får absolut inte ändras. Använd

inte adapterkontakter tillsammans med skyddsjordade elverktyg. Originalkontakter och lämpliga
vägguttag minskar risken för elstötar.

▶ Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som rör, värmeelement, spisar och kylskåp. Det finns en
större risk för elstötar om din kropp är jordad.

▶ Skydda elverktyget från regn och väta. Tränger vatten in i ett elverktyg ökar risken för elstötar.
▶ Använd inte kabeln på ett felaktigt sätt, t.ex. genom att bära eller hänga upp elverktyget i den eller

dra i den för att lossa elkontakten ur vägguttaget. Håll nätkabeln på avstånd från värmekällor, olja,
skarpa kanter och rörliga delar. Skadade eller tilltrasslade kablar ökar risken för elstötar.

▶ När du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus, använd endast en förlängningskabel som är avsedd för
utomhusbruk. Genom att använda en lämplig förlängningskabel för utomhusbruk minskar du risken för
elstötar.

▶ Om det är alldeles nödvändigt att använda verktyget i fuktig miljö ska du använda en jordfelsbrytare.
Användning av jordfelsbrytare minskar risken för elstötar.

Personsäkerhet
▶ Var uppmärksam, ha uppsikt över vad du gör och använd elverktyget med förnuft. Använd aldrig

elverktyg om du är trött eller påverkad av droger, alkohol eller medicin. En kort sekund av bristande
uppmärksamhet när du arbetar med ett elverktyg kan leda till att du skadar dig själv eller någon annan
svårt.

▶ Bär alltid personlig skyddsutrustning och skyddsglasögon. Genom att använda personlig skyddsut-
rustning som t.ex. dammskyddsmask, halkfria säkerhetsskor, hjälm eller hörselskydd, beroende på vilket
elverktyg du använder och till vad, minskar du risken för kroppsskada.

▶ Undvik oavsiktlig igångsättning. Se till att elverktyget är frånkopplat innan du ansluter det till
nätströmmen och/eller batteriet, tar upp det eller bär det. Om du bär elverktyget med fingret på
strömbrytaren eller ansluter ett tillkopplat verktyg till nätströmmen kan en olycka inträffa.

▶ Ta bort alla inställningsverktyg och skruvnycklar innan du kopplar in elverktyget. Ett verktyg eller
en nyckel i en roterande komponent kan leda till skador.

▶ Undvik en onormal kroppshållning. Se till att du står stadigt och håller balansen. Då kan du lättare
kontrollera elverktyget i oväntade situationer.

▶ Bär lämpliga kläder. Bär inte löst hängande kläder eller smycken. Håll håret, kläderna och
handskarna på avstånd från rörliga delar. Löst hängande kläder, smycken och långt hår kan dras in
av roterande delar.

▶ När du använder elverktyg med anordningar för uppsugning och uppsamling av damm, bör du
kontrollera att dessa anordningar är rätt monterade och används korrekt. Används en dammsugare
kan faror som orsakas av damm minskas.

Användning och hantering av elverktyg
▶ Överbelasta inte verktyget. Använd elverktyg som är avsedda för det aktuella arbetet. Med ett

lämpligt elverktyg kan du arbeta bättre och säkrare inom angivet effektområde.
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▶ Använd aldrig elverktyget om strömbrytaren är defekt. Ett elverktyg som inte kan kopplas in eller ur
är farligt och måste repareras.

▶ Dra ut elkontakten ur uttaget och/eller ta ut batteriet innan du gör inställningar, byter tillbehör eller
lägger ifrån dig verktyget. Denna skyddsåtgärd förhindrar att du eller någon annan råkar sätta igång
elverktyget av misstag.

▶ Förvara elverktyg oåtkomligt för barn. Verktyget får inte användas av personer som inte är vana
eller inte har läst dessa anvisningar. Elverktyg är farliga om de används av oerfarna personer.

▶ Underhåll elverktygen noggrant. Kontrollera att rörliga komponenter fungerar felfritt och inte
kärvar och att komponenter inte har brustit eller skadats så att elverktygets funktion påverkas
negativt. Se till att skadade delar repareras innan verktyget används igen. Många olyckor orsakas
av dåligt skötta elverktyg.

▶ Håll insatsverktygen skarpa och rena. Omsorgsfullt skötta insatsverktyg med skarpa eggar kommer
inte så lätt i kläm och går lättare att styra.

▶ Använd elverktyg, tillbehör, insatsverktyg osv. enligt dessa anvisningar. Ta hänsyn till arbetsvill-
koren och arbetsmomenten. Används elverktyget på icke ändamålsenligt sätt kan farliga situationer
uppstå.

Användning och hantering av batteriverktyg
▶ Ladda endast batterierna i de laddare som tillverkaren har rekommenderat. Brandrisk kan uppstå

om en laddare som är avsedd för en viss typ av batterier används för andra batterityper.
▶ Använd endast batterier som är avsedda för aktuellt elverktyg. Används andra batterier finns det risk

för kroppsskada och brand.
▶ Håll gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar och andra små metallföremål på avstånd från reservbat-

terier för att undvika kortslutning av kontakterna. En kortslutning av batteriets kontakter kan leda till
brännskador eller brand.

▶ Om batteriet används på fel sätt kan vätska rinna ur batteriet. Undvik kontakt med vätskan. Vid
oavsiktlig kontakt, skölj med vatten. Om vätska kommer i kontakt med ögonen, uppsök dessutom
läkare. Batterivätskan kan orsaka hudirritation eller brännskada.

Service
▶ Låt endast kvalificerad fackpersonal reparera elverktyget och använd då endast originalreservde-

lar. Detta garanterar att verktygets säkerhet upprätthålls.

2.1.2 Säkerhetsföreskrifter för sticksågar/tigersågar
▶ Håll i elverktygets isolerade greppytor när du utför arbeten där insatsverktyget riskerar att

stöta på dolda elledningar. Vid kontakt med en spänningssatt ledning kan metalldelar på verktyget
spänningssättas och ge dig en stöt.

2.1.3 Extra säkerhetsföreskrifter
Personsäkerhet
▶ Använd fastspänningsanordningar eller se på annat praktiskt sätt till att arbetsstycket hålls på plats i ett

stabilt läge. Att bara hålla arbetsstycket på plats med händerna eller kroppen är inte stabilt och kan leda
till att du tappar kontroll över arbetsstycket.

▶ Verktyget/instrumentet får inte ändras eller byggas om på något sätt.
▶ Bär hörselskydd. Buller kan leda till hörselskador.
▶ Om verktyget används utan dammsugare måste du använda ett lätt andningsskydd när du arbetar

med dammalstrande material.
▶ Gör pauser i arbetet och utför avslappnings- och fingerövningar som ökar blodgenomströmningen

i fingrarna.
▶ Verktyget är inte avsett att användas av personer som saknar förmåga eller nödvändig kunskap.
▶ Använd inte verktyget när barn finns i närheten.
▶ Använd skyddshandskar vid verktygsbyte, eftersom verktyget blir varmt när det används och

sågbladskanterna är vassa.
▶ Koppla inte till verktyget förrän i arbetsläge.
▶ Aktivera transportsäkringen vid förvaring och transport av verktyget.
▶ Undvik att oavsiktligt starta verktyget. Bär inte verktyget med fingret på strömbrytaren. När verktyget inte

används, t.ex. vid pauser i arbetet, underhåll, byte av insatsverktyg och transport, bör batteriet tas ut.
▶ Observera de nationella arbetsskyddsföreskrifterna.
▶ Damm från material med blyhaltig färg, vissa träslag, betong, tegel, sten som innehåller kvarts, mineraler

och metall kan vara hälsovådliga. Beröring eller inandning av damm kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner
och/eller sjukdomar i andningsvägarna hos användaren eller hos personer som befinner sig i närheten.
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Vissa slags damm, till exempel från ek eller bok, anses vara cancerframkallande, särskilt i kombination
med tillsatsämnen för behandling av trä (kromat, träskyddsmedel). Asbesthaltigt material får bara hanteras
av särskilt utbildad personal. Använd om möjligt en dammsugare. För effektiv dammsugning bör
du använda en bärbar dammsugare som är speciellt avsedd för ändamålet. Använd vid behov en
andningsmask som är avsedd för damm av det aktuella slaget. Se till att det finns bra ventilation
på arbetsplatsen. Följ de gällande landsspecifika föreskrifterna för de material som ska bearbetas.

Elsäkerhet
▶ Kontrollera arbetsområdet i förväg, om där finns dolda elkablar, gas- och vattenledningar, med

t.ex. en metalldetektor. Verktygets yttre metalldelar kan bli spänningsförande om du t.ex. råkar skada
en elkabel. Detta innebär en allvarlig risk för elstötar.

Särskilda säkerhetsföreskrifter för tigersågar
▶ Rikta alltid verktyget bort från kroppen när du sågar.
▶ Håll aldrig händerna framför eller mot sågbladet.
▶ Såga aldrig i okända underlag och håll såglinjen fri från hinder på både ovan- och undersidan. Om

sågbladet stöter på ett hårt föremål kan det ge en rekyl upp i verktyget.
▶ Arbeta med måttligt anpressningstryck och anpassad såghastighet när en rörkapningsadapter

(tillbehör) används, särskilt vid stora rördiametrar. På så vis undviks överhettning av verktyget.
▶ Varning! Kontrollera vid kapning av rörledningar, till exempel vid rivnings- och installationsarbeten,

att ledningarna inte längre innehåller någon vätska. Töm dem annars innan de kapas. Håll verktyget
högre än den ledning som ska kapas vid kapning av rörledningar. Verktyget är inte skyddat mot fukt.
Vätska som rinner ut kan orsaka kortslutning i verktyget.

▶ Såga inte utanför arbetsområdet eller med olämpliga verktyg (felaktigt dimensionerade tigersåg-
blad som inte har 1/2⁄"insticksände).

Omsorgsfull hantering och användning av batterier
▶ Observera de särskilda föreskrifterna för transport, förvaring och användning av litiumjonbatterier.
▶ Håll batterierna borta från höga temperaturer och eld. Explosionsrisk föreligger.
▶ Se till att batterierna inte utsätts för fukt. Inträngande fukt kan orsaka kortslutning, med brännskador

eller brand som följd.
▶ Batterier får inte tas isär, klämmas, upphettas till mer än 80 °C (176 °F) eller brännas upp. Brand,

explosions och skaderisk föreligger.
▶ Skadade batterier, som till exempel är repade, har avbrutna delar, är böjda eller har tilltryckta eller

utdragna kontakter, får aldrig laddas eller användas.
▶ Använd inte batteriet som energikälla för andra verktyg som inte finns angivna här.
▶ Blir batteriet för varmt för att man ska kunna ta i det, kan det vara trasigt.Ställ det i så fall på en plats

där inget riskerar att fatta eld och på betryggande avstånd från brännbart material, där du kan
hålla det under uppsikt medan det svalnar. Kontakta Hilti-service när batteriet har svalnat.

3 Beskrivning

3.1 Produktöversikt 1
@ Chuckhylsa/chuck
; Strömbrytare
= Transportsäkring
% Handtag
& Batteriets laddningsindikering
( Batteriets låsknapp

) Batteri
+ Typskylt
§ Främre gripområde (handskydd)
/ AVR-kontaktsko
: Sågblad

3.2 Användning enligt föreskrifter
Den beskrivna produkten är en batteridriven tigersåg. Den är avsedd för kapning av trä, träliknande material,
metall och plast.
Produkten är avsedd för tvåhandsfattning.
▶ Använd endast Hiltis litiumjonbatterier av typen Li-Ion B 22 med produkten.
▶ Använd endast Hiltis batteriladdare i C4/36-serien för dessa batterier.

3.3 Möjlig felanvändning
▶ Såga inte i tegel, betong, lättbetong, natursten eller kakel.
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▶ Använd inte produkten för kapning av ledningar som fortfarande kan innehålla vätska.
▶ Såga inte i okända material.

3.4 Indikering för litiumjonbatteriet
Litiumjonbatteriets laddningsstatus och störningar i verktyget signaleras via batteriets indikeringar. Tryck på
en av litiumjonbatteriets låsknappar för att se batternivån.
Status Betydelse
4 lysdioder lyser. • Laddningsstatus: 75 % till 100 %
3 lysdioder lyser. • Laddningsstatus: 50 % till 75 %
2 lysdioder lyser. • Laddningsstatus: 25 % till 50 %
1 lysdiod lyser. • Laddningsstatus: 10 % till 25 %
1 lysdiod blinkar. • Laddningsstatus: < 10 %
1 lysdiod blinkar, verktyget är inte färdigt att använ-
das.

• Batteriet är överhettat eller helt urladdat.

4 lysdioder blinkar, verktyget är inte färdigt att an-
vändas.

• Verktyget är överlastat eller överhettat.

Anvisning
Det går inte att få reda på laddningsstatus när på/av-knappen är intryckt och i upp till fem sekunder
efter det att på/av-knappen har släppts upp. Läs anvisningarna i kapitlet Felsökning om batteriets
indikeringsdioder börjar blinka.

3.5 Leveransinnehåll.
Tigersåg, bruksanvisning.

Anvisning
Använd endast originalreservdelar och förbrukningsmaterial för säker drift. Reservdelar, förbruk-
ningsmaterial och tillbehör för din produkt från oss hittar du i ditt Hilti-center eller på adressen:
www.hilti.com

4 Teknisk information

4.1 Tigersåg
WSR 22A

Märkspänning 21,6 V
Vikt enligt EPTAdirektivet 01/2003 3,8 kg
Slagtal 0 varv/min … 3 000 varv/min
Slaglängd 28 mm
Nyckelfri chuck för standardverktyg 1/2 in

4.2 Bullerinformation och vibrationsvärden uppmätta enligt EN 60745
De ljudtrycks- och vibrationsvärden som anges i anvisningarna har uppmätts med en standardiserad
mätmetod och kan användas för att jämföra olika elverktyg med varandra. De kan också användas för
att göra en preliminär uppskattning av exponeringarna. De angivna värdena representerar elverktygets
huvudsakliga användning. När elverktyget begagnas inom andra områden, med andra insatsverktyg eller
med otillräckligt underhåll, kan mätning ge avvikande värden. Det innebär att exponeringen under den totala
arbetstiden kan ökas betydligt. För att uppskattningen av exponeringarna ska bli exakt bör man också
räkna in de tider då verktyget är frånkopplat, eller då det är tillkopplat men inte används. Detta kan minska
exponeringen betydligt under den totala arbetstiden. Vidta även andra säkerhetsåtgärder för att skydda
användaren mot effekterna av buller och/eller vibrationer. Exempel på åtgärder: underhåll av elverktyg och
insatsverktyg, möjlighet att hålla händerna varma, organisation av arbetsförloppen.
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Värden för bulleremission bestämda enligt EN 60745
WSR 22A

Ljudeffektnivå (LWA) 93 dB(A)
Osäkerhet ljudeffektnivå (KWA) 3 dB(A)
Ljudtrycksnivå (LpA) 82 dB(A)
Osäkerhet ljudtrycksnivå (KpA) 3 dB(A)

Totala vibrationsvärden (vektorsumma i tre riktningar) uppmätta enligt EN 60745
WSR 22A

Vibrationsemissionsvärde vid sågning av spånskivor
(ah,B)

16 m/s²

Vibrationsemissionsvärde vid sågning av träbjälkar
(ah, WB)

18 m/s²

Osäkerhet (K) 1,5 m/s²

5 Användning

5.1 Säkerhetsbeteende 2

FÖRSIKTIGHET
Risk för personskada Oavsiktlig igångsättning av produkten.
▶ Ta alltid bort batteriet innan du gör några inställningar på verktyget eller byter tillbehörsdelar.

VARNING
Risk för personskada Risk för kast.
▶ Använd alltid sågblad som är långa nog att sticka ut på andra sidan av arbetsstycket under hela

slagcykeln.

VARNING
Risk för personskada orsakad av chuckhylsan/chucken
▶ Håll alltid verktyget i handtagen med båda händerna. Använd aldrig verktyget utan fungerande

handskydd.

Anvisning
Verktyget måste tryckas mot det arbetsstycke som ska bearbetas med AVR-kontaktskon. Detta
garanterar optimalt och säkert arbete.

▶ Dra ut batteriet bakåt ur produkten.

5.2 Ta ut batteriet 3
1. Tryck in båda upplåsningsknapparna och håll dem intryckta.
2. Dra ut batteriet bakåt ur produkten.

5.3 Sätta i sågbladet 4

Anvisning
Använd enbart sågblad med 1/2"-insticksände.

1. Aktivera transportsäkringen.
2. Kontrollera att mejselns insticksände är ren och lätt infettad. Rengör och smörj in insticksänden vid

behov.
3. Vrid låshylsan på chucken moturs och håll den nedtryckt.
4. Tryck sågbladet framåt in i chucken.
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5. Släpp upp låshylsan tills du hör att den snäpper fast.
6. Kontrollera att den sitter fast genom att dra i sågbladet.

5.4 Ta bort sågbladet 5
1. Aktivera transportsäkringen.
2. Vrid låshylsan på chucken moturs och håll den nedtryckt.
3. Dra sågbladet framåt ur chucken.
4. Låt låshylsan glida tillbaka.

5.5 Sätta i batteriet 6

VARNING
Elfara Fara på grund av kortslutning.
▶ Försäkra dig om att såväl batteripolerna som kontakterna på tigersågen är rena och fria från skräp

innan du sätter i batteriet.

VARNING
Risk för personskada Risk för att batteriet faller ur verktyget.
▶ Ett batteri som faller ner kan skada dig och andra. Kontrollera att batteriet sitter stadigt i tigersågen.

▶ Skjut in batteriet i produkten bakifrån tills du hör att det hakar fast med ett dubbelklick.

5.6 Tillkoppling
1. Avaktivera transportsäkringen.
2. Tryck in strömbrytaren.

5.7 Frånkoppling

VARNING
Risk för personskada på grund av eftergången hos sågen.
▶ Lyft inte produkten från arbetsstycket förrän den har stannat fullständigt.
▶ Vänta tills produkten stannat helt innan du lägger den ifrån dig.

1. Lossa på strömbrytaren.
2. Aktivera transportsäkringen.

5.8 Sänksågning 7

VARNING
Risk för personskada Risk för kast.
▶ Säkra området bakom vid sänksågning. Använd endast därför avsedda sågblad (så korta som

möjligt).

Anvisning
Använd sänksågning endast i mjuka material och med korta sågblad. Du kan använda produkten med
två olika sänksågningsinställningar: i normalposition eller i omvänd position.

1. Sätt produkten med framkanten på AVR-kontaktskon mot arbetsstycket.
2. Aktivera transportsäkringen.
3. Tryck in strömbrytaren.
4. Tryck fast produkten mot arbetsstycket och påbörja sänkrörelsen genom att minska vinkeln mot

underlaget.
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Anvisning
Det är viktigt att produkten startas innan du trycker sågbladet mot underlaget eftersom produkten
annars kan fastna.

5. När du har kommit igenom arbetsstycket sätter du produkten i normal arbetsställning (så att AVR-
kontaktskon ligger an med hela ytan) och fortsätter att såga längs såglinjen.

5.9 Byte av AVR-kontaktskon 8

Anvisning
AVR-kontaktskon kan vid behov bytas.

1. Aktivera transportsäkringen.
2. Ta bort sågbladet.
3. Dra det rektangulära plaststiftet framåt.

Anvisning
Det sitter mellan AVR-kontaktskons styrstift.

4. Dra ut AVR-kontaktskon.
5. Tryck in det fyrkantiga plaststiftet i dess ursprungsläge.
6. För in den lätt infettade AVR-kontaktskon helt i styrskenan.
7. Kontrollera att kontaktskon häktat fast.

6 Skötsel, underhåll, transport och förvaring

6.1 Skötsel av tigersågen

VARNING
Elrelaterade risker. Felaktigt utförda reparationer på elektriska delar kan leda till svåra skador.
▶ Låt alltid en behörig elektriker utföra eventuella reparationer av de elektriska delarna.

▶ Håll produkten ren och fri från olja och fett (särskilt greppytorna). Använd inte silikonhaltiga
rengöringsmedel.

▶ Använd aldrig produkten med igensatta ventilationsspringor! Rengör springorna försiktigt med en torr
borste. Se till att främmande föremål inte kommer in i produkten.

▶ Rengör regelbundet produktens utsida med en lätt fuktad rengöringstrasa. Använd inte högtrycksspruta,
ångstråle eller rinnande vatten till rengöringen!

Anvisning
Använd endast originalreservdelar och förbrukningsmaterial för säker drift. Reservdelar, förbruk-
ningsmaterial och tillbehör för din produkt från oss hittar du i ditt Hilti-center eller på adressen:
www.hilti.com

6.2 Transport och förvaring
Transport

FÖRSIKTIGHET
Oavsiktlig igångsättning vid transport. Med insatta batterier kan verktyget råka starta okontrollerat
så att det skadas under transporten.
▶ Transportera alltid verktyget utan insatta batterier.

• Ta ut batterierna.
• Transportera verktyget och batterierna förpackade var för sig.
• Transportera aldrig batterierna löst liggande.
• Kontrollera att verktyget och batterierna är oskadda innan de används efter längre transporter.
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Förvaring
FÖRSIKTIGHET
Oavsiktlig skada på grund av trasiga batterier. Om batterierna laddas ur kan instrumentet skadas.
▶ Förvara alltid verktyget utan insatta batterier.

• Förvara verktyget och batterierna så svalt och torrt som möjligt.
• Förvara aldrig batterierna i direkt solsken, på värmeelement eller innanför fönster.
• Förvara verktyget och batterierna utom räckhåll för barn och obehöriga personer.
• Kontrollera att verktyget och batterierna är oskadda innan de används efter en längre tids förvaring.

6.3 Kontroll efter service- och underhållsarbeten
▶ Efter service- och underhållsarbeten ska du kontrollera att alla skyddsanordningar har satts på och

fungerar väl.

7 Hjälp vid störningar
▶ Vänd dig till vår Hilti-service vid störningar som inte återfinns i denna tabell eller som du själv inte kan

åtgärda.

7.1 Tigersågen är inte fullt funktionsduglig
Fel Möjlig orsak Lösning
Lysdioderna visar inget. Batteriet har inte satts in helt. ▶ Sätt in batteriet så att ett

dubbelklick hörs.
batteriet är urladdat. ▶ Ladda batteriet.
Transportsäkringen har inte aktive-
rats.

▶ Aktivera transportsäkringen.

1 lysdiod blinkar. Batteriet är urladdat. ▶ Byt batteri och ladda det tomma
batteriet.

Batteriet för varmt eller för kallt. ▶ Låt batteriet få rekommenderad
arbetstemperatur.

7.2 Tigersågen är fullt funktionsduglig
Fel Möjlig orsak Lösning
Verktyget har inte full effekt. Strömbrytaren är inte helt intryckt. ▶ Tryck in strömbrytaren helt.

Batteriet är urladdat. ▶ Byt batteri och ladda det tomma
batteriet.

Det går inte att ta ur sågbla-
det ut chucken.

Låshylsan har inte vridits tillräckligt. ▶ Vrid låshylsan till ändläget och
ta ut sågbladet.

8 Avfallshantering

VARNING
Risk för personskada. Risker med felaktig avfallshantering.
▶ Om utrustningen inte avfallshanteras på rätt sätt kan följande hända: Vid förbränning av plast

uppstår giftiga och hälsovådliga gaser. Om batterier skadas eller utsätts för stark hetta kan de
explodera och därigenom orsaka förgiftning, bränder, frätskador eller ha annan negativ inverkan
på miljön. Om du underlåter att avfallshantera utrustningen korrekt kan obehöriga personer få
tillgång till den och använda den på ett felaktigt sätt. Därigenom kan både du och andra skadas
och miljön utsättas för onödiga påfrestningar.

▶ Avfallshantera omedelbart defekta batterier. Håll dem utom räckhåll för barn. Ta inte isär batterier
och bränn inte upp dem.

▶ Avfallshantera batterier enligt lokala föreskrifter eller lämna in uttjänta batterier till Hilti.
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Hilti-verktyg är till stor del tillverkade av återvinningsbara material. En förutsättning för återvinning är att
materialen separeras på rätt sätt. I många länder kan du lämna in ditt uttjänta verktyg så att Hilti tar hand
om det. Hör efter med Hiltis kundtjänst eller din kontaktperson.
Enligt EU:s direktiv som avser uttjänt elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning, och dess tillämpning enligt nationell
lag, ska uttjänta elektriska verktyg sorteras separat och lämnas till miljövänlig återvinning.

▶ Elektriska enheter får inte kastas i hushållssoporna!

9 Tillverkargaranti
▶ Vänd dig till din lokala Hilti-representant om du har frågor om garantivillkoren.

10 EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Tillverkare
Hilti Aktiengesellschaft
Feldkircherstrasse 100
9494 Schaan
Liechtenstein
Vi försäkrar på eget ansvar att produkten överensstämmer med följande föreskrifter och normer.
Beteckning Batteridriven tigersåg

Typbeteckning WSR 22-A
Generation 01
Konstruktionsår 2009

Tillämpade föreskrifter: • 2004/108/EG (fram till 19 april 2016)
• 2014/30/EU (från 20 april 2016)
• 2006/42/EG
• 2006/66/EG
• 2011/65/EU

Tillämpade standarder: • EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-11
• EN ISO 12100

Teknisk dokumentation finns hos: • Typgodkännande för elverktyg
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH
Hiltistraße 6
86916 Kaufering
Tyskland

Schaan, 2015-09

Paolo Luccini
(Head of BA Quality and Process
Management/Business Area Electric Tools &
Accessories)

Tassilo Deinzer
(Executive Vice President / Business Unit Power
Tools & Accessories)

Printed: 06.11.2015 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5071373 / 000 / 03



Hilti = registered trademark of Hilti Corp., Schaan
Pos. 1 | 20151016

 *
4
0
8
0
5
7
*

 40
80

57

Printed: 06.11.2015 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5071373 / 000 / 03


	WSR22-A_408057_P1_20151016_cover_web
	Original-Bedienungsanleitung
	1 Angaben zur Dokumentation
	1.1 Zeichenerklärung
	1.1.1 Warnhinweise
	1.1.2 Symbole
	1.1.3 Abbildungen

	1.2 Zu dieser Dokumentation
	1.3 Produktinformationen

	2 Sicherheit
	2.1 Sicherheitshinweise
	2.1.1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise für Elektrowerkzeuge
	2.1.2 Sicherheitshinweise für Stichsägen/Säbelsägen
	2.1.3 Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise


	3 Beschreibung
	3.1 Produktübersicht
	3.2 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	3.3 Möglicher Fehlgebrauch
	3.4 Anzeige des Li-Ionen Akkus
	3.5 Lieferumfang.

	4 Technische Daten
	4.1 Säbelsäge
	4.2 Geräuschinformation und Schwingungswerte ermittelt entsprechend EN 60745

	5 Bedienung
	5.1 Sicherheitsverhalten
	5.2 Akku entfernen
	5.3 Sägeblatt einsetzen
	5.4 Sägeblatt entnehmen
	5.5 Akku einsetzen
	5.6 Einschalten
	5.7 Ausschalten
	5.8 Tauchsägen
	5.9 Austausch des AVR Anpressschuhs

	6 Pflege, Instandhaltung, Transport und Lagerung
	6.1 Pflege der Säbelsäge
	6.2 Transport und Lagerung
	6.3 Kontrolle nach Pflege- und Instandhaltungsarbeiten

	7 Hilfe bei Störungen
	7.1 Säbelsäge ist nicht funktionsfähig
	7.2 Säbelsäge ist funktionsfähig

	8 Entsorgung
	9 Herstellergewährleistung
	10 EG-Konformitätserklärung

	Original operating instructions
	1 Information about the documentation
	1.1 Explanation of signs used
	1.1.1 Warnings
	1.1.2 Symbols
	1.1.3 Illustrations

	1.2 About this documentation
	1.3 Product information

	2 Safety
	2.1 Safety instructions
	2.1.1 General power tool safety warnings
	2.1.2 Safety instructions for jig saw / reciprocating saw
	2.1.3 Additional safety instructions


	3 Description
	3.1 Overview of the product
	3.2 Use as directed
	3.3 Possible misuse
	3.4 Lithium-ion battery status display
	3.5 Items supplied

	4 Technical data
	4.1 Reciprocating saw
	4.2 Noise information and vibration values determined in accordance with EN 60745

	5 Operation
	5.1 Safe operation
	5.2 Removing the battery
	5.3 Fitting the saw blade
	5.4 Removing the saw blade
	5.5 Inserting the battery
	5.6 Switching on
	5.7 Switching off
	5.8 Plunge cutting
	5.9 Changing the AVR contact shoe

	6 Care, maintenance, transport and storage
	6.1 Care of the reciprocating saw
	6.2 Transport and storage
	6.3 Checks after care and maintenance work

	7 Troubleshooting
	7.1 The reciprocating saw is not operational.
	7.2 The reciprocating saw is operational.

	8 Disposal
	9 Manufacturer’s warranty
	10 EC declaration of conformity

	Mode d'emploi original
	1 Indications relatives à la documentation
	1.1 Explication des symboles
	1.1.1 Avertissements
	1.1.2 Symboles
	1.1.3 Illustrations

	1.2 À propos de cette documentation
	1.3 Informations produit

	2 Sécurité
	2.1 Consignes de sécurité
	2.1.1 Indications générales de sécurité pour les outils électriques
	2.1.2 Consignes de sécurité spécifiques aux scies sauteuses/scies sabres
	2.1.3 Consignes de sécurité supplémentaires


	3 Description
	3.1 Vue d'ensemble du produit
	3.2 Utilisation conforme à l'usage prévu
	3.3 Mauvaise utilisation possible
	3.4 Affichage de l'état des accus Li-Ion
	3.5 Éléments livrés.

	4 Caractéristiques techniques
	4.1 Scie sabre
	4.2 Valeurs d'émissions acoustiques et de vibrations déterminées conformément à EN 60745

	5 Utilisation
	5.1 Comportement conforme à la sécurité
	5.2 Retrait de l'accu
	5.3 Mise en place de la lame de scie
	5.4 Retrait de la lame de scie
	5.5 Introduction de l'accu
	5.6 Mise en marche
	5.7 Arrêt
	5.8 Sciage en plongée
	5.9 Remplacement du patin d'appui AVR

	6 Nettoyage, entretien, transport et entreposage
	6.1 Nettoyage de la scie sabre
	6.2 Transport et entreposage
	6.3 Contrôle après des travaux de nettoyage et d'entretien

	7 Aide au dépannage
	7.1 La scie sabre n'est pas en état de marche
	7.2 La scie sabre est en état de marche

	8 Recyclage
	9 Garantie constructeur
	10 Déclaration de conformité CE

	Istruzioni originali
	1 Dati per la documentazione
	1.1 Spiegazioni del disegno
	1.1.1 Segnali di avvertimento
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Figure

	1.2 In riferimento alla presente documentazione
	1.3 Informazioni sul prodotto

	2 Sicurezza
	2.1 Indicazioni di sicurezza
	2.1.1 Indicazioni generali di sicurezza per attrezzi elettrici
	2.1.2 Indicazioni di sicurezza per seghetti alternativi/seghetti frontali
	2.1.3 Indicazioni di sicurezza aggiuntive


	3 Descrizione
	3.1 Panoramica del prodotto
	3.2 Utilizzo conforme
	3.3 Possibile utilizzo non conforme
	3.4 Indicatore del livello di carica della batteria al litio
	3.5 Dotazione.

	4 Dati tecnici
	4.1 Seghetto frontale
	4.2 Informazioni sulla rumorosità e valori delle vibrazioni calcolati secondo la norma EN 60745

	5 Utilizzo
	5.1 Norme di comportamento per la sicurezza
	5.2 Rimozione della batteria
	5.3 Inserimento della lama
	5.4 Rimozione della lama della sega
	5.5 Inserimento della batteria
	5.6 Accensione
	5.7 Spegnimento
	5.8 Funzione taglio ad immersione
	5.9 Sostituzione della piastra di pressione AVR

	6 Cura, manutenzione, trasporto e magazzinaggio
	6.1 Cura del seghetto frontale
	6.2 Trasporto e magazzinaggio
	6.3 Verifiche a seguito di lavori di cura e manutenzione

	7 Aiuti in caso di anomalie
	7.1 Il seghetto frontale non funziona
	7.2 Il seghetto frontale funziona

	8 Smaltimento
	9 Garanzia del costruttore
	10 Dichiarazione di conformità CE

	Manual de instrucciones original
	1 Información sobre la documentación
	1.1 Explicación de símbolos
	1.1.1 Avisos
	1.1.2 Símbolos
	1.1.3 Figuras

	1.2 Acerca de esta documentación
	1.3 Información del producto

	2 Seguridad
	2.1 Indicaciones de seguridad
	2.1.1 Indicaciones generales de seguridad para herramientas eléctricas
	2.1.2 Indicaciones de seguridad para sierras de calar/sierras sable
	2.1.3 Indicaciones de seguridad adicionales


	3 Descripción
	3.1 Vista general del producto
	3.2 Uso conforme a las prescripciones
	3.3 Posibles usos indebidos
	3.4 Indicador de la batería de Ion-Litio
	3.5 Suministro.

	4 Datos técnicos
	4.1 Sierra sable
	4.2 Información sobre la emisión de ruidos y valores de vibración; medición según EN 60745

	5 Manejo
	5.1 Comportamiento de seguridad
	5.2 Extracción de la batería
	5.3 Colocación de la hoja de sierra
	5.4 Retirada de la hoja de sierra
	5.5 Colocación de la batería
	5.6 Conexión
	5.7 Desconexión
	5.8 Serrado de inmersión
	5.9 Cambio de la zapata de presión AVR

	6 Cuidado, mantenimiento, transporte y almacenamiento
	6.1 Cuidado de la sierra sable
	6.2 Transporte y almacenamiento
	6.3 Comprobación después de las tareas de cuidado y mantenimiento

	7 Ayuda sobre averías
	7.1 La sierra sable no está lista para funcionar
	7.2 La sierra sable está lista para funcionar

	8 Reciclaje
	9 Garantía del fabricante
	10 Declaración de conformidad CE

	Manual de instruções original
	1 Indicações sobre a documentação
	1.1 Explicação dos símbolos
	1.1.1 Advertências
	1.1.2 Símbolos
	1.1.3 Imagens

	1.2 Sobre esta documentação
	1.3 Dados informativos sobre o produto

	2 Segurança
	2.1 Normas de segurança
	2.1.1 Normas de segurança gerais para ferramentas eléctricas
	2.1.2 Normas de segurança para serras tico-tico/serras de sabre
	2.1.3 Normas de segurança adicionais


	3 Descrição
	3.1 Vista geral do produto
	3.2 Utilização correcta
	3.3 Possível uso incorrecto
	3.4 Indicador da bateria de iões de lítio
	3.5 Incluído no fornecimento.

	4 Características técnicas
	4.1 Serra de sabre
	4.2 Informação sobre o ruído e valores das vibrações determinados em conformidade com a EN 60745

	5 Utilização
	5.1 Procedimentos de segurança
	5.2 Retirar a bateria
	5.3 Colocar a lâmina de serra
	5.4 Retirar a lâmina de serra
	5.5 Colocar a bateria
	5.6 Ligar
	5.7 Desligar
	5.8 Corte por afundamento
	5.9 Substituição da base de suporte AVR

	6 Conservação, manutenção, transporte e armazenamento
	6.1 Conservação da serra de sabre
	6.2 Transporte e armazenamento
	6.3 Verificação após trabalhos de conservação e manutenção

	7 Ajuda em caso de avarias
	7.1 A serra de sabre não está pronta a funcionar
	7.2 A serra de sabre está pronta a funcionar

	8 Reciclagem
	9 Garantia do fabricante
	10 Declaração de conformidade CE

	Oorspronkelijke handleiding
	1 Informatie over documentatie
	1.1 Verklaring van de tekens
	1.1.1 Waarschuwingsaanwijzingen
	1.1.2 Symbolen
	1.1.3 Afbeeldingen

	1.2 Over deze documentatie
	1.3 Productinformatie

	2 Veiligheid
	2.1 Veiligheidsinstructies
	2.1.1 Algemene veiligheidsaanwijzingen voor elektrische gereedschappen
	2.1.2 Veiligheidsaanwijzingen voor decoupeerzagen/reciprozagen
	2.1.3 Aanvullende veiligheidsvoorschriften


	3 Beschrijving
	3.1 Productoverzicht
	3.2 Correct gebruikt
	3.3 Mogelijk onjuist gebruik
	3.4 Weergave van de Li-ion accu
	3.5 Standaard leveringsomvang.

	4 Technische data
	4.1 Reciprozaag
	4.2 Geluidsinformatie en trillingswaarden gemeten conform EN 60745

	5 Bediening
	5.1 Veiligheidsgedrag
	5.2 Accu verwijderen
	5.3 Zaagblad aanbrengen
	5.4 Zaagblad verwijderen
	5.5 Accu aanbrengen
	5.6 Inschakelen
	5.7 Uitschakelen
	5.8 Steekzagen
	5.9 Vervanging van de AVR contactschoen

	6 Onderhoud, reparatie, transport en opslag
	6.1 Verzorging van de reciprozaag
	6.2 Transport en opslag
	6.3 Controle na schoonmaak- en onderhoudswerkzaamheden

	7 Hulp bij storingen
	7.1 Reciprozaag is niet gebruiksklaar
	7.2 Reciprozaag is gebruiksklaar

	8 Recycling
	9 Fabrieksgarantie
	10 EG-conformiteitsverklaring

	Original brugsanvisning
	1 Oplysninger vedrørende dokumentationen
	1.1 Tegnforklaring
	1.1.1 Advarsler
	1.1.2 Symboler
	1.1.3 Illustrationer

	1.2 Vedrørende denne dokumentation
	1.3 Produktoplysninger

	2 Sikkerhed
	2.1 Sikkerhedsanvisninger
	2.1.1 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for elværktøj
	2.1.2 Særlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for stiksave/bajonetsave
	2.1.3 Yderligere sikkerhedsanvisninger


	3 Beskrivelse
	3.1 Produktoversigt
	3.2 Bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse
	3.3 Potentiel forkert brug
	3.4 Indikator for lithium-ion-batteriet
	3.5 Leveringsomfang

	4 Tekniske data
	4.1 Bajonetsav
	4.2 Støjinformation og vibrationsværdier beregnet iht. EN 60745

	5 Betjening
	5.1 Sikkerhedsegenskaber
	5.2 Fjernelse af batteri
	5.3 Indsætning af savklinge
	5.4 Fjernelse af savklinge
	5.5 Isætning af batteri
	5.6 Tænding
	5.7 Frakobling
	5.8 Dyksavning
	5.9 Udskiftning af AVR-anslaget

	6 Pleje, vedligeholdelse, transport og opbevaring
	6.1 Pleje af bajonetsaven
	6.2 Transport og opbevaring
	6.3 Kontrol efter rengøring og vedligeholdelse

	7 Fejlafhjælpning
	7.1 Bajonetsaven er ikke funktionsdygtig
	7.2 Bajonetsaven er funktionsdygtig

	8 Bortskaffelse
	9 Producentgaranti
	10 EF-overensstemmelseserklæring

	Originalbruksanvisning
	1 Uppgifter för dokumentation
	1.1 Teckenförklaring
	1.1.1 Varningar
	1.1.2 Övriga symboler
	1.1.3 Bilder

	1.2 Om denna dokumentation
	1.3 Produktinformation

	2 Säkerhet
	2.1 Säkerhetsföreskrifter
	2.1.1 Allmänna säkerhetsföreskrifter för elverktyg
	2.1.2 Säkerhetsföreskrifter för sticksågar/tigersågar
	2.1.3 Extra säkerhetsföreskrifter


	3 Beskrivning
	3.1 Produktöversikt
	3.2 Användning enligt föreskrifter
	3.3 Möjlig felanvändning
	3.4 Indikering för litiumjonbatteriet
	3.5 Leveransinnehåll.

	4 Teknisk information
	4.1 Tigersåg
	4.2 Bullerinformation och vibrationsvärden uppmätta enligt EN 60745

	5 Användning
	5.1 Säkerhetsbeteende
	5.2 Ta ut batteriet
	5.3 Sätta i sågbladet
	5.4 Ta bort sågbladet
	5.5 Sätta i batteriet
	5.6 Tillkoppling
	5.7 Frånkoppling
	5.8 Sänksågning
	5.9 Byte av AVR-kontaktskon

	6 Skötsel, underhåll, transport och förvaring
	6.1 Skötsel av tigersågen
	6.2 Transport och förvaring
	6.3 Kontroll efter service- och underhållsarbeten

	7 Hjälp vid störningar
	7.1 Tigersågen är inte fullt funktionsduglig
	7.2 Tigersågen är fullt funktionsduglig

	8 Avfallshantering
	9 Tillverkargaranti
	10 EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse

	Original bruksanvisning
	1 Informasjon om dokumentasjonen
	1.1 Symbolforklaring
	1.1.1 Farehenvisninger
	1.1.2 Symboler
	1.1.3 Illustrasjoner

	1.2 Om denne dokumentasjonen
	1.3 Produktinformasjon

	2 Sikkerhet
	2.1 Sikkerhetsanvisninger
	2.1.1 Generelle sikkerhetsregler for elektroverktøy
	2.1.2 Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger for stikksager/bajonettsager
	2.1.3 Ekstra sikkerhetsanvisninger


	3 Beskrivelse
	3.1 Produktoversikt
	3.2 Forskriftsmessig bruk
	3.3 Mulig feilbruk
	3.4 Indikator for Li-Ion-batteriet
	3.5 Dette følger med:

	4 Tekniske data
	4.1 Bajonettsag
	4.2 Støyinformasjon og vibrasjonsverdier målt i henhold til EN 60745

	5 Betjening
	5.1 Forholdsregler
	5.2 Ta ut batteri
	5.3 Isetting av sagblad
	5.4 Ta av sagbladet
	5.5 Sette inn batteri
	5.6 Slå på
	5.7 Slå av
	5.8 Bruke nedsenkingskutt
	5.9 Utskifting av AVR-pressko

	6 Stell, vedlikehold, transport og lagring
	6.1 Stell av bajonettsagen
	6.2 Transport og lagring
	6.3 Kontroll etter stell og vedlikeholdsarbeid

	7 Feilsøking
	7.1 Bajonettsagen er ikke klar til bruk
	7.2 Bajonettsagen er klar til bruk

	8 Avhending
	9 Produsentgaranti
	10 EF-samsvarserklæring

	Alkuperäiset ohjeet
	1 Dokumentaation tiedot
	1.1 Merkkien selitykset
	1.1.1 Varoitushuomautukset
	1.1.2 Symbolit
	1.1.3 Kuvat

	1.2 Tästä dokumentaatiosta
	1.3 Tuotetiedot

	2 Turvallisuus
	2.1 Turvallisuusohjeet
	2.1.1 Sähkötyökaluja koskevat yleiset turvallisuusohjeet
	2.1.2 Pistosahoja ja puukkosahoja koskevat turvallisuusohjeet
	2.1.3 Muut turvallisuusohjeet


	3 Kuvaus
	3.1 Tuoteyhteenveto
	3.2 Tarkoituksenmukainen käyttö
	3.3 Mahdollinen väärä käyttö
	3.4 Li-ioniakun lataustilan näyttö
	3.5 Toimituksen sisältö.

	4 Tekniset tiedot
	4.1 Puukkosaha
	4.2 Standardin EN 60745 mukaisesti määritetyt melu- ja tärinäarvot

	5 Käyttö
	5.1 Turvallinen toiminta
	5.2 Akun irrotus
	5.3 Sahanterän kiinnittäminen
	5.4 Sahanterän irrotus
	5.5 Akun kiinnitys
	5.6 Kytkeminen päälle
	5.7 Kytkeminen pois päältä
	5.8 Upotussahaus
	5.9 AVR-painotallan vaihto

	6 Hoito, kunnossapito, kuljetus ja varastointi
	6.1 Puukkosahan hoito
	6.2 Kuljetus ja varastointi
	6.3 Tarkastus huolto- ja kunnossapitotöiden jälkeen

	7 Apua häiriötilanteisiin
	7.1 Puukkosaha ei ole toimintakykyinen
	7.2 Puukkosaha on toimintakykyinen

	8 Hävittäminen
	9 Valmistajan myöntämä takuu
	10 EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

	Μετάφραση οδηγιών χρήσης από το πρωτότυπο
	1 Στοιχεία για την τεχνική τεκμηρίωση
	1.1 Επεξήγηση συμβόλων
	1.1.1 Υποδείξεις προειδοποίησης
	1.1.2 Σύμβολα
	1.1.3 Εικόνες

	1.2 Σχετικά με την παρούσα τεκμηρίωση
	1.3 Πληροφορίες προϊόντος

	2 Ασφάλεια
	2.1 Υποδείξεις για την ασφάλεια
	2.1.1 Γενικές υποδείξεις για την ασφάλεια για ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία
	2.1.2 Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας για σέγες/σπαθόσεγες
	2.1.3 Πρόσθετες υποδείξεις για την ασφάλεια


	3 Περιγραφή
	3.1 Συνοπτική παρουσίαση προϊόντος
	3.2 Κατάλληλη χρήση
	3.3 Πιθανή λανθασμένη χρήση
	3.4 Ένδειξη επαναφορτιζόμενης μπαταρίας Li-Ion
	3.5 Έκταση παράδοσης.

	4 Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά
	4.1 Σπαθόσεγα
	4.2 Πληροφορίες θορύβου και τιμές κραδασμών υπολογισμένες κατά EN 60745

	5 Χειρισμός
	5.1 Συμπεριφορά ασφαλείας
	5.2 Αφαίρεση επαναφορτιζόμενης μπαταρίας
	5.3 Τοποθέτηση πριονόλαμας
	5.4 Αφαίρεση πριονόλαμας
	5.5 Τοποθέτηση μπαταρίας
	5.6 Ενεργοποίηση
	5.7 Απενεργοποίηση
	5.8 Κοπή με βύθιση
	5.9 Αντικατάσταση οδηγού κοπής AVR

	6 Φροντίδα, συντήρηση, μεταφορά και αποθήκευση
	6.1 Φροντίδα της σπαθόσεγας
	6.2 Μεταφορά και αποθήκευση
	6.3 Έλεγχος μετά από εργασίες φροντίδας και συντήρησης

	7 Βοήθεια για προβλήματα
	7.1 Η σπαθόσεγα δεν λειτουργεί
	7.2 Η σπαθόσεγα λειτουργεί

	8 Διάθεση στα απορρίμματα
	9 Εγγύηση κατασκευαστή
	10 Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης EΚ

	Eredeti használati utasítás
	1 A dokumentáció adatai
	1.1 Jelmagyarázat
	1.1.1 Figyelmeztetések
	1.1.2 Szimbólumok
	1.1.3 Ábrák

	1.2 A dokumentumról
	1.3 Termékinformációk

	2 Biztonság
	2.1 Biztonsági előírások
	2.1.1 Általános biztonsági tudnivalók az elektromos kéziszerszámokhoz
	2.1.2 Speciális biztonsági utasítások szúrófűrészhez/szablyafűrészhez
	2.1.3 Kiegészítő biztonsági tudnivalók


	3 Leírás
	3.1 Termékáttekintés
	3.2 A gép rendeltetésszerű használata
	3.3 Lehetséges hibás használat
	3.4 A Li-ion akku töltési állapotának kijelzője
	3.5 Szállítási terjedelem.

	4 Műszaki adatok
	4.1 szablyafűrész
	4.2 A zajinformációk és rezgési értékek megállapítása az EN 60745 szerint történt

	5 Üzemeltetés
	5.1 Biztonságos viselkedés
	5.2 Az akku eltávolítása
	5.3 Fűrészlap behelyezése
	5.4 A fűrészlap kivétele
	5.5 Az akku behelyezése
	5.6 Bekapcsolás
	5.7 Kikapcsolás
	5.8 Merülővágás
	5.9 Az AVR rászorítósaru cseréje

	6 Ápolás, karbantartás, szállítás és tárolás
	6.1 A szablyafűrész ápolása
	6.2 Szállítás és tárolás
	6.3 A gép ellenőrzése az ápolás és karbantartás után

	7 Segítség zavarok esetén
	7.1 A szablyafűrész nem működőképes
	7.2 A szablyafűrész működőképes

	8 Ártalmatlanítás
	9 Gyártói garancia
	10 EK-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat

	Oryginalna instrukcja obsługi
	1 Dane dotyczące dokumentacji
	1.1 Objaśnienie symboli
	1.1.1 Ostrzeżenia
	1.1.2 Symbole
	1.1.3 Rysunki

	1.2 O niniejszej dokumentacji
	1.3 Informacje o produkcie

	2 Bezpieczeństwo
	2.1 Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
	2.1.1 Ogólne wskazówki dotyczące bezpiecznej eksploatacji elektronarzędzi
	2.1.2 Wskazówki dotyczące bezpiecznej eksploatacji wyrzynarek / pił szablastych
	2.1.3 Dodatkowe wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa


	3 Opis
	3.1 Ogólna budowa urządzenia
	3.2 Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
	3.3 Możliwe nieprawidłowości w eksploatacji
	3.4 Wskaźnik stanu naładowania akumulatora Li-Ion
	3.5 Zakres dostawy.

	4 Dane techniczne
	4.1 Piła szablasta
	4.2 Informacje o hałasie i wartości drgań ustalono według EN 60745

	5 Obsługa
	5.1 Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
	5.2 Wyjmowanie akumulatora
	5.3 Montaż brzeszczotu
	5.4 Demontaż brzeszczotu
	5.5 Wkładanie akumulatora
	5.6 Włączanie
	5.7 Wyłączanie
	5.8 Wyrzynanie
	5.9 Wymiana płozy dociskowej AVR

	6 Konserwacja, utrzymanie urządzenia we właściwym stanie technicznym, transport i przechowywanie
	6.1 Konserwacja piły szablastej
	6.2 Transport i przechowywanie
	6.3 Kontrola po wykonaniu czynności konserwacyjnych i związanych z utrzymaniem urządzenia

	7 Pomoc w przypadku awarii
	7.1 Piła szablasta jest niesprawna
	7.2 Piła szablasta jest sprawna

	8 Utylizacja
	9 Gwarancja producenta na urządzenia
	10 Deklaracja zgodności WE

	Оригинальное руководство по эксплуатации
	1 Указания к документации
	1.1 Пояснение к знакам
	1.1.1 Предупреждающие указания
	1.1.2 Символы
	1.1.3 Изображения

	1.2 Об этом документе
	1.3 Информация об изделии

	2 Безопасность
	2.1 Указания по технике безопасности
	2.1.1 Общие указания по технике безопасности для электроинструментов
	2.1.2 Указания по технике безопасности при работе с лобзиковыми/сабельными пилами
	2.1.3 Дополнительные указания по технике безопасности


	3 Назначение
	3.1 Обзор изделия
	3.2 Использование по назначению
	3.3 Возможное использование не по назначению
	3.4 Уровень заряда литий-ионного аккумулятора
	3.5 Комплект поставки

	4 Технические данные
	4.1 Сабельная пила
	4.2 Данные о шуме и вибрации определены согласно EN 60745

	5 Эксплуатация
	5.1 Техника безопасности
	5.2 Удаление аккумулятора
	5.3 Установка пильного полотна
	5.4 Извлечение пильного полотна
	5.5 Установка аккумулятора
	5.6 Включение
	5.7 Выключение
	5.8 Врезное пиление
	5.9 Замена упора AVR

	6 Уход, техническое обслуживание, транспортировка и хранение
	6.1 Уход за сабельной пилой
	6.2 Транспортировка и хранение
	6.3 Проверка после выполнения работ по уходу и техническому обслуживанию

	7 Помощь при неисправностях
	7.1 Сабельная пила не работает
	7.2 Сабельная пила исправно работает

	8 Утилизация
	9 Гарантия производителя
	10 Декларация соответствия нормам ЕС

	Originální návod k obsluze
	1 Údaje k dokumentaci
	1.1 Vysvětlení značek
	1.1.1 Varovná upozornění
	1.1.2 Symboly
	1.1.3 Obrázky

	1.2 O této dokumentaci
	1.3 Informace o výrobku

	2 Bezpečnost
	2.1 Bezpečnostní pokyny
	2.1.1 Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny pro elektrické nářadí
	2.1.2 Bezpečnostní pokyny pro kmitací pily / pily ocasky
	2.1.3 Dodatečné bezpečnostní pokyny


	3 Popis
	3.1 Přehled výrobku
	3.2 Použití v souladu s určeným účelem
	3.3 Možné nesprávné použití
	3.4 Ukazatel lithium-iontového akumulátoru
	3.5 Obsah dodávky

	4 Technické údaje
	4.1 Pila ocaska
	4.2 Informace o hlučnosti a hodnoty vibrací zjištěné podle EN 60745

	5 Obsluha
	5.1 Bezpečnostní zásady
	5.2 Vyjmutí akumulátoru
	5.3 Nasazení pilového listu
	5.4 Vyjmutí pilového listu
	5.5 Nasazení akumulátoru
	5.6 Zapnutí
	5.7 Vypnutí
	5.8 Řezání zanořením
	5.9 Výměna přítlačné patky AVR

	6 Péče, údržba, přeprava a skladování
	6.1 Ošetřování pily ocasky
	6.2 Přeprava a skladování
	6.3 Kontrola po čištění a údržbě

	7 Pomoc při poruchách
	7.1 Pila ocaska není funkční.
	7.2 Pila ocaska je funkční.

	8 Likvidace
	9 Záruka výrobce
	10 Prohlášení o shodě ES

	Originálny návod na obsluhu
	1 Údaje k dokumentácii
	1.1 Vysvetlenie značiek
	1.1.1 Výstražné upozornenia
	1.1.2 Symboly
	1.1.3 Vyobrazenia

	1.2 O tejto dokumentácii
	1.3 Informácie o výrobku

	2 Bezpečnosť
	2.1 Bezpečnostné upozornenia
	2.1.1 Všeobecné bezpečnostné upozornenia pre elektrické náradie
	2.1.2 Špeciálne bezpečnostné pokyny pre priamočiare/chvostové píly
	2.1.3 Ďalšie bezpečnostné upozornenia


	3 Opis
	3.1 Prehľad výrobku
	3.2 Používanie v súlade s určením
	3.3 Možné chybné používanie
	3.4 Indikácia pre lítium-iónový akumulátor
	3.5 Rozsah dodávky.

	4 Technické údaje
	4.1 Chvostová píla
	4.2 Informácie o hlučnosti a hodnoty vibrácií zistené podľa normy EN 60745

	5 Obsluha
	5.1 Bezpečnostné postupy
	5.2 Odstránenie akumulátora
	5.3 Nasadenie pílového listu
	5.4 Vybrať pílový list
	5.5 Vloženie akumulátora
	5.6 Zapnutie
	5.7 Vypnutie
	5.8 Pílenie so zanorením
	5.9 Výmena prítlačnej pätky AVR

	6 Údržba, oprava, preprava a skladovanie
	6.1 Údržba chvostovej píly
	6.2 Preprava a skladovanie
	6.3 Kontrola po ošetrovaní a údržbe či oprave

	7 Pomoc v prípade porúch
	7.1 Chvostová píla nie je pripravená na prevádzku
	7.2 Chvostová píla je pripravená na prevádzku

	8 Likvidácia
	9 Záruka výrobcu
	10 Vyhlásenie o zhode ES

	Originalne upute za uporabu
	1 Podaci o dokumentaciji
	1.1 Objašnjenje znakova
	1.1.1 Upozoravajući naputci
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Slike

	1.2 Uz ovu dokumentaciju
	1.3 Informacije o proizvodu

	2 Sigurnost
	2.1 Sigurnosne napomene
	2.1.1 Opće sigurnosne napomene za električne alate
	2.1.2 Sigurnosne napomene za ubodne/sabljaste pile
	2.1.3 Dodatne sigurnosne napomene


	3 Opis
	3.1 Pregled proizvoda
	3.2 Namjenska uporaba
	3.3 Moguća pogrešna uporaba
	3.4 Indikator litij-ionske akumulatorske baterije
	3.5 Sadržaj isporuke.

	4 Tehnički podaci
	4.1 Sabljasta pila
	4.2 Informacije o buci i vrijednosti vibracije izmjerene sukladno EN 60745

	5 Rukovanje
	5.1 Sigurnosno ponašanje
	5.2 Vađenje akumulatorske baterije
	5.3 Umetanje lista pile
	5.4 Vađenje lista pile
	5.5 Umetanje akumulatorske baterije
	5.6 Uključivanje
	5.7 Isključivanje
	5.8 Potopno piljenje
	5.9 Zamjena AVR pritisne vodilice

	6 Čišćenje, održavanje, transport i skladištenje
	6.1 Čišćenje sabljaste pile
	6.2 Transport i skladištenje
	6.3 Kontrola nakon čišćenja i održavanja

	7 Pomoć u slučaju smetnji
	7.1 Sabljasta pila nije u funkciji
	7.2 Sabljasta pila je u funkciji

	8 Zbrinjavanje otpada
	9 Jamstvo proizvođača
	10 EZ izjava o sukladnosti

	Originalna navodila za uporabo
	1 Informacije o dokumentaciji
	1.1 Legenda
	1.1.1 Opozorila
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Slike

	1.2 O tej dokumentaciji
	1.3 Informacije o izdelku

	2 Varnost
	2.1 Varnostna opozorila
	2.1.1 Splošna varnostna opozorila za električna orodja
	2.1.2 Varnostni predpisi za vbodne in sabljaste žage
	2.1.3 Dodatna varnostna opozorila


	3 Opis
	3.1 Pregled izdelkov
	3.2 Namenska uporaba
	3.3 Možne napačne uporabe
	3.4 Prikaz litij-ionske akumulatorske baterije
	3.5 Obseg dobave.

	4 Tehnični podatki
	4.1 Sabljasta žaga
	4.2 Informacije o hrupu in vrednosti tresljajev so določene v skladu z EN 60745

	5 Uporaba
	5.1 Varnostne karakteristike
	5.2 Odstranjevanje akumulatorske baterije
	5.3 Vstavljanje žaginega lista
	5.4 Odstranjevanje žaginega lista
	5.5 Vstavljanje akumulatorske baterije
	5.6 Vklop
	5.7 Izklop
	5.8 Potopno žaganje
	5.9 Zamenjava osnovne plošče AVR

	6 Nega, vzdrževanje, transport in skladiščenje
	6.1 Nega sabljaste žage
	6.2 Transport in skladiščenje
	6.3 Preverjanje po končani negi in vzdrževanju

	7 Pomoč pri napakah
	7.1 Sabljasta žaga ne deluje
	7.2 Sabljasta žaga deluje

	8 Odstranjevanje
	9 Garancija proizvajalca naprave
	10 Izjava o skladnosti

	Оригинално Ръководство за експлоатация
	1 Данни за документацията
	1.1 Условни обозначения
	1.1.1 Предупредителни указания
	1.1.2 Символи
	1.1.3 Фигури

	1.2 Към настоящата документация
	1.3 Информация за продукта

	2 Безопасност
	2.1 Указания за безопасност
	2.1.1 Общи указания за безопасност за електроинструменти
	2.1.2 Указания за безопасност за триони с тясна лента/саблени триони
	2.1.3 Допълнителни указания за безопасност


	3 Описание
	3.1 Преглед на продукта
	3.2 Употреба по предназначение
	3.3 Възможни грешки при употреба
	3.4 Индикатор на литиево-йонния акумулатор
	3.5 Обем на доставката.

	4 Технически данни
	4.1 Саблен трион
	4.2 Информация за шума и стойности на вибрациите, измерени съгласно EN 60745

	5 Експлоатация
	5.1 Безопасно поведение
	5.2 Отстраняване на акумулатор
	5.3 Поставяне на нож за рязане
	5.4 Отстраняване на нож за рязане
	5.5 Поставяне на акумулатор
	5.6 Включване
	5.7 Изключване
	5.8 Рязане чрез потапяне
	5.9 Смяна на опорния водач AVR

	6 Обслужване, ремонт, транспорт и съхранение
	6.1 Грижи за сабления трион
	6.2 Транспорт и съхранение
	6.3 Контрол след извършване на работи по обслужване и поддръжка

	7 Помощ при наличие на смущения
	7.1 Сабленият трион не е в готовност за работа
	7.2 Сабленият трион е в готовност за работа

	8 Третиране на отпадъци
	9 Гаранция на производителя
	10 Декларация за съответствие с нормите на ЕО

	Manual de utilizare original
	1 Date privind documentaţia
	1.1 Explicitarea simbolurilor
	1.1.1 Indicaţii de avertizare
	1.1.2 Simboluri
	1.1.3 Imagini

	1.2 Referitor la această documentaţie
	1.3 Informaţii despre produs

	2 Securitate
	2.1 Instrucţiuni de protecţie a muncii
	2.1.1 Instrucţiuni de ordin general privind securitatea şi protecţia muncii pentru sculele electrice
	2.1.2 Instrucţiuni de protecţie a muncii pentru ferăstraie pendulare verticale/ferăstraie longitudinale
	2.1.3 Instrucţiuni suplimentare de protecţie a muncii


	3 Descriere
	3.1 Vedere generală a produsului
	3.2 Utilizarea conformă cu destinaţia
	3.3 Posibilă folosire greşită
	3.4 Indicatorul acumulatorului Li-Ion
	3.5 Setul de livrare.

	4 Date tehnice
	4.1 Ferăstrău longitudinal
	4.2 Datele privind zgomotul şi valoarea vibraţiilor determinate corespunzător EN 60745

	5 Modul de utilizare
	5.1 Comportamentul de siguranţă
	5.2 Îndepărtarea acumulatorului
	5.3 Introducerea pânzei de ferăstrău
	5.4 Extragerea pânzei de ferăstrău
	5.5 Introducerea acumulatorului
	5.6 Conectarea
	5.7 Deconectarea
	5.8 Străpungerea cu ferăstrăul
	5.9 Schimbarea papucului de apăsare AVR

	6 Îngrijirea, întreţinerea generală, transportul şi depozitarea
	6.1 Îngrijirea ferăstrăului longitudinal
	6.2 Transportul şi depozitarea
	6.3 Controlul după lucrări de îngrijire şi întreţinere

	7 Asistenţă în caz de avarii
	7.1 Ferăstrăul longitudinal nu este funcţional
	7.2 Ferăstrăul longitudinal este funcţional

	8 Dezafectarea şi evacuarea ca deşeuri
	9 Garanţia producătorului
	10 Declaraţia de conformitate CE

	Orijinal kullanım kılavuzu
	1 Dokümantasyon verileri
	1.1 Resim açıklaması
	1.1.1 Uyarı bilgileri
	1.1.2 Semboller
	1.1.3 Resimler

	1.2 Bu dokümantasyon için
	1.3 Ürün bilgileri

	2 Güvenlik
	2.1 Güvenlik uyarıları
	2.1.1 Elektrikli el aletleri için genel güvenlik uyarıları
	2.1.2 Dekupaj testereleri/panter testereler için özel güvenlik uyarıları
	2.1.3 Ek güvenlik uyarıları


	3 Tanımlama
	3.1 Ürüne genel bakış
	3.2 Usulüne uygun kullanım
	3.3 Olası yanlış kullanım
	3.4 Lityum İyon akü göstergesi
	3.5 Teslimat kapsamı.

	4 Teknik veriler
	4.1 Panter testere
	4.2 Ses bilgileri ve titreşim değerleri EN 60745 uyarınca belirlenir

	5 Kullanım
	5.1 Güvenlik tutumu
	5.2 Akünün çıkartılması
	5.3 Testere bıçağının yerleştirilmesi
	5.4 Testere bıçağının çıkarılması
	5.5 Akünün yerleştirilmesi
	5.6 Açma
	5.7 Kapatılması
	5.8 Daldırmalı kesme
	5.9 AVR baskı pabucu değişikliği

	6 Bakım, onarım, taşıma ve depolama
	6.1 Panter testerenin bakımı
	6.2 Taşıma ve depolama
	6.3 Bakım ve onarım çalışmalarından sonra kontrol

	7 Arıza durumunda yardım
	7.1 Panter testere çalışmıyor
	7.2 Panter testere çalışıyor

	8 İmha
	9 Üretici garantisi
	10 AB Uygunluk açıklaması

	دليل الاستعمال الأصلي
	1 بيانات المستند
	1.1 شرح العلامات
	1.1.1 إرشادات تحذيرية
	1.1.2 الرموز
	1.1.3 الصور

	1.2 حول هذا المستند
	1.3 معلومات المنتج

	2 السلامة
	2.1 إرشادات السلامة
	2.1.1 إرشادات السلامة العامة المتعلقة بالأدوات الكهربائية
	2.1.2 إرشادات السلامة لمناشير الآركت/المناشير الترددية
	2.1.3 إرشادات إضافية للسلامة


	3 الشرح
	3.1 نظرة عامة على المنتج
	3.2 الاستخدام المطابق للتعليمات
	3.3 الاستخدام الخاطئ المحتمل
	3.4 بيان حالة بطارية أيونات الليثيوم
	3.5 مجموعة التجهيزات الموردة.

	4 المواصفات الفنية
	4.1 المنشار الترددي
	4.2 تتوافق معلومات الضجيج وقيم الاهتزاز مع المواصفة EN 60745

	5 الاستعمال
	5.1 توجيهات السلامة
	5.2 خلع البطارية
	5.3 تركيب نصل المنشار
	5.4 خلع نصل المنشار
	5.5 تركيب البطارية
	5.6 التشغيل
	5.7 الإيقاف
	5.8 النشر الغاطس
	5.9 تغيير اللقمة الضاغطة AVR

	6 العناية، الصيانة، النقل والتخزين
	6.1 العناية بالمنشار الترددي
	6.2 النقل والتخزين
	6.3 الفحص بعد أعمال العناية والصيانة

	7 المساعدة في حالات الاختلالات
	7.1 المنشار الترددي غير جاهز للعمل
	7.2 المنشار الترددي جاهز للعمل

	8 التكهين
	9 ضمان الجهة الصانعة
	10 بيان المطابقة الصادر عن الاتحاد الأوروبي

	Oriģinālā lietošanas instrukcija
	1 Informācija par dokumentāciju
	1.1 Apzīmējumu skaidrojums
	1.1.1 Brīdinājumi
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Attēli

	1.2 Par šo dokumentāciju
	1.3 Izstrādājuma informācija

	2 Drošība
	2.1 Drošība
	2.1.1 Vispārīgi drošības norādījumi darbam ar elektroiekārtām
	2.1.2 Drošības norādījumi par svārstzāģu / zobenzāģu lietošanu
	2.1.3 Papildnorādījumi par drošību


	3 Apraksts
	3.1 Izstrādājuma pārskats
	3.2 Nosacījumiem atbilstīga lietošana
	3.3 Varbūtējā nepareizā lietošana
	3.4 Litija jonu akumulatora indikācija
	3.5 Piegādes komplektācija

	4 Tehniskie parametri
	4.1 Zobenzāģis
	4.2 Informācija par troksni un svārstībām saskaņā ar EN 60745

	5 Lietošana
	5.1 Drošības aspekts
	5.2 Akumulatora izņemšana
	5.3 Zāģa asmens ievietošana
	5.4 Zāģa asmens izņemšana
	5.5 Akumulatora ievietošana
	5.6 Ieslēgšana
	5.7 Izslēgšana
	5.8 Iegremdētie zāģējumi
	5.9 AVR piespiedējkurpes nomaiņa

	6 Apkope, uzturēšana, transportēšana un uzglabāšana
	6.1 Zobenzāģa kopšana
	6.2 Transportēšana un uzglabāšana
	6.3 Pārbaude pēc apkopes un uzturēšanas darbiem

	7 Traucējumu novēršana
	7.1 Zobenzāģis nav funkcionējošs.
	7.2 Zobenzāģis ir funkcionējošs.

	8 Nokalpojušo iekārtu utilizācija
	9 Ražotāja garantija
	10 EK atbilstības deklarācija

	Originali naudojimo instrukcija
	1 Dokumentų duomenys
	1.1 Ženklų paaiškinimas
	1.1.1 Įspėjantieji nurodymai
	1.1.2 Simboliai
	1.1.3 Iliustracijos

	1.2 Apie šią instrukciją
	1.3 Informacija apie prietaisą

	2 Sauga
	2.1 Saugos nurodymai
	2.1.1 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai elektriniams įrankiams
	2.1.2 Saugos nurodymai dirbantiems siaurapjūkliais / tiesiniais pjūklais
	2.1.3 Papildomi saugos nurodymai


	3 Aprašymas
	3.1 Prietaiso vaizdas
	3.2 Naudojimas pagal paskirtį
	3.3 Netinkamas naudojimas
	3.4 Ličio jonų akumuliatoriaus indikatorius
	3.5 Tiekiamas komplektas.

	4 Techniniai duomenys
	4.1 Tiesinis pjūklas
	4.2 Triukšmo ir vibracijos reikšmės išmatuotos pagal EN 60745

	5 Naudojimas
	5.1 Saugus elgesys
	5.2 Akumuliatoriaus išėmimas
	5.3 Pjūklelio įdėjimas
	5.4 Pjūklelio išėmimas
	5.5 Akumuliatoriaus įdėjimas
	5.6 Įjungimas
	5.7 Išjungimas
	5.8 Įleidžiamasis pjovimas
	5.9 AVR prispaudimo trinkelės keitimas

	6 Priežiūra, einamasis remontas, transportavimas ir sandėliavimas
	6.1 Tiesinio pjūklo priežiūra
	6.2 Transportavimas ir sandėliavimas
	6.3 Tikrinimas po techninės priežiūros ir remonto darbų

	7 Pagalba sutrikus veikimui
	7.1 Tiesinis pjūklas nėra parengtas veikti
	7.2 Tiesinis pjūklas yra parengtas veikti

	8 Utilizavimas
	9 Gamintojo teikiama garantija
	10 ES M atitikties M deklaracija

	Algupärane kasutusjuhend
	1 Andmed dokumentatsiooni kohta
	1.1 Märkide selgitus
	1.1.1 Hoiatused
	1.1.2 Sümbolid
	1.1.3 Joonised

	1.2 Kasutusjuhend
	1.3 Tooteinfo

	2 Ohutus
	2.1 Ohutusnõuded
	2.1.1 Üldised ohutusnõuded elektriliste tööriistade kasutamisel
	2.1.2 Ohutusalased erinõuded tikksaagide/universaalsaagide kasutamisel
	2.1.3 Täiendavad ohutusnõuded


	3 Kirjeldus
	3.1 Toote ülevaade
	3.2 Sihipärane kasutamine
	3.3 Võimalik väärkasutus
	3.4 Liitiumioonakude näidik
	3.5 Tarnekomplekt

	4 Tehnilised andmed
	4.1 Universaalsaag
	4.2 Andmed müra ja vibratsiooni kohta kindlaks tehtud kooskõlas standardiga 60745

	5 Käsitsemine
	5.1 Ohutusnõuded
	5.2 Aku eemaldamine
	5.3 Saelehe paigaldamine
	5.4 Saelehe eemaldamine
	5.5 Aku paigaldamine
	5.6 Sisselülitamine
	5.7 Väljalülitamine
	5.8 Uputuslõiked
	5.9 AVR-surutalla väljavahetamine

	6 Hooldus, korrashoid, vedu ja ladustamine
	6.1 Universaalsae hooldus
	6.2 Transport ja ladustamine
	6.3 Seadme kontrollimine pärast hooldus- ja korrashoiutöid

	7 Tegutsemine tõrgete korral
	7.1 Universaalsaag ei ole töövalmis
	7.2 Universaalsaag on töövalmis

	8 Utiliseerimine
	9 Tootja garantii
	10 EÜ vastavusdeklaratsioon

	Оригінальна інструкція з експлуатації
	1 Інформація про документацію
	1.1 Пояснення символів
	1.1.1 Попереджувальні вказівки
	1.1.2 Символи
	1.1.3 Ілюстрації

	1.2 Інформація про цей документ
	1.3 Інформація про інструмент

	2 Безпека
	2.1 Указівки з техніки безпеки
	2.1.1 Загальні вказівки з техніки безпеки при роботі з електроінструментами
	2.1.2 Указівки з техніки безпеки під час використання лобзиків/шабельних пилок
	2.1.3 Додаткові вказівки з техніки безпеки


	3 Опис
	3.1 Огляд продукту
	3.2 Використання за призначенням
	3.3 Можливі варіанти неналежного використання
	3.4 Індикатор літій-іонної акумуляторної батареї
	3.5 Комплект постачання.

	4 Технічні дані
	4.1 Шабельна пилка
	4.2 Дані про шум та вібрацію, виміряні згідно з EN 60745

	5 Експлуатація
	5.1 Безпечне використання
	5.2 Виймання акумуляторної батареї
	5.3 Установлення пиляльного полотна
	5.4 Знімання пиляльного полотна
	5.5 Установлення акумуляторної батареї
	5.6 Увімкнення
	5.7 Вимкнення
	5.8 Здійснення глибоких пропилів
	5.9 Заміна притискного башмака з антивібраційною системою AVR

	6 Догляд, технічне обслуговування, транспортування та зберігання
	6.1 Догляд за шабельною пилкою
	6.2 Транспортування та зберігання
	6.3 Перевірка після проведення догляду і технічного обслуговування

	7 Допомога у разі виникнення несправностей
	7.1 Шабельна пилка не готова до роботи
	7.2 Шабельна пилка готова до роботи

	8 Утилізація
	9 Гарантійні зобов'язання виробника
	10 Сертифікат відповідності ЄС

	Түпнұсқа пайдалану бойынша нұсқаулық
	1 Құжаттама бойынша деректер
	1.1 Шартты белгілердің анықтамасы
	1.1.1 Ескерту
	1.1.2 Таңбалар
	1.1.3 Суреттер

	1.2 Бұл құжаттама туралы
	1.3 Өнім туралы ақпарат

	2 Қауіпсіздік
	2.1 Қауіпсіздік техникасы бойынша нұсқаулар
	2.1.1 Электр құралдары үшін қауіпсіздік техникасы бойынша жалпы нұсқаулар
	2.1.2 Тесіп аралау/кесіп аралау бойынша қауіпсіздік нұсқаулары
	2.1.3 Қауіпсіздік техникасы бойынша қосымша нұсқаулар


	3 Сипаттама
	3.1 Өнімге шолу
	3.2 Мақсатына сай қолдану
	3.3 Ықтимал қате қолдану
	3.4 Литий-иондық аккумулятор зарядының күйін көрсеткіш
	3.5 Жеткізілім жинағы.

	4 Техникалық сипаттамалар
	4.1 Қылыштық ара
	4.2 EN 60745 стандартына сәйкес анықталатын шуыл туралы ақпарат және діріл мәні

	5 Қызмет көрсету
	5.1 Қауіпсіздік шаралары
	5.2 Аккумуляторды шығару
	5.3 Ара төсемін орнату
	5.4 Ара төсемін алып тастау
	5.5 Аккумуляторды енгізу
	5.6 Қосу
	5.7 Өшіру
	5.8 Материалға ойып орнату
	5.9 Тірек орнын ауыстыру

	6 Күтім, техникалық қызмет көрсету, тасымалдау және сақтау
	6.1 Қылыштық ара күтімі
	6.2 Тасымалдау және сақтау
	6.3 Күту және техникалық қызмет көрсету жұмыстарынан кейін бақылау

	7 Ақаулықтардағы көмек
	7.1 Қылышты ара қолданылуға жарамды емес
	7.2 Қылышты ара қолданылуға жарамды

	8 Кәдеге жарату
	9 Өндіруші кепілдігі
	10 ЕО нормаларына сәйкестік декларациясы

	オリジナル取扱説明書
	1 記録データ
	1.1 記号の説明
	1.1.1 警告表示
	1.1.2 記号
	1.1.3 図

	1.2 本書について
	1.3 製品情報

	2 安全
	2.1 安全上の注意
	2.1.1 電動工具の一般安全注意事項
	2.1.2 ジグソー／レシプロソーの安全上の注意
	2.1.3 その他の安全上の注意


	3 製品の説明
	3.1 製品概要
	3.2 正しい使用
	3.3 考えられる誤った使用
	3.4 Li-Ion バッテリーのインジケーター
	3.5 本体標準セット構成品

	4 製品仕様
	4.1 レシプロソー
	4.2 騒音および振動値について（EN 60745 準拠）

	5 ご使用方法
	5.1 安全な作業
	5.2 バッテリーを取り外す
	5.3 ソーブレードを装着する
	5.4 ソーブレードを取り外す
	5.5 バッテリーを装着する
	5.6 スイッチオン
	5.7 スイッチオフ
	5.8 プランジソーイング
	5.9 AVR（アクティブバイブレーションリダクション）プロテクトシューの交換

	6 手入れ、保守、搬送および保管
	6.1 レシプロソーの手入れ
	6.2 搬送および保管
	6.3 手入れと保守を行った後の点検

	7 故障時のヒント
	7.1 レシプロソーは作動不可能
	7.2 レシプロソーは作動可能

	8 廃棄
	9 メーカー保証
	10 EU 規格の準拠証明

	오리지널 사용설명서
	1 문서 관련 기재사항
	1.1 기호 설명
	1.1.1 경고사항
	1.1.2 기호
	1.1.3 그림

	1.2 본 문서에 대해
	1.3 제품 정보

	2 안전
	2.1 안전상의 주의사항
	2.1.1 전동공구에 대한 일반적인 안전상의 주의사항
	2.1.2 실톱/다목적 톱에 대한 안전상의 주의사항
	2.1.3 그 외의 안전상의 주의사항


	3 제품 설명
	3.1 제품 개요
	3.2 규정에 맞는 사용
	3.3 잘못 사용할 수 있는 경우
	3.4 리튬 이온 배터리 표시
	3.5 공급품목.

	4 기술 제원
	4.1 다목적 톱
	4.2 소음 정보 및 진동값은 EN 60745에 따라 확인

	5 조작
	5.1 안전 규칙
	5.2 배터리 제거
	5.3 톱날 장착
	5.4 톱날 분리
	5.5 배터리 끼우기
	5.6 스위치 ON
	5.7 스위치 OFF
	5.8 플런지 절단
	5.9 AVR 접촉 슈 교환

	6 관리, 유지보수, 운반 및 보관
	6.1 다목적 톱 관리
	6.2 운반 및 보관
	6.3 관리 및 수리작업 후 점검

	7 문제 발생 시 도움말
	7.1 다목적 톱을 작동할 수 없습니다.
	7.2 다목적 톱 작동이 가능합니다.

	8 폐기
	9 제조회사 보증
	10 EC-적합성 표시

	原始操作說明
	1 文件相關資訊
	1.1 已使用的符號解釋
	1.1.1 警告
	1.1.2 符號
	1.1.3 圖解

	1.2 關於此文件
	1.3 產品資訊

	2 安全性
	2.1 安全規範
	2.1.1 一般電動機具安全警告
	2.1.2 線鋸 / 軍刀鋸的特殊安全須知
	2.1.3 其他安全指示


	3 說明
	3.1 產品總覽
	3.2 依指示使用
	3.3 可能發生的誤用
	3.4 鋰電池電量顯示
	3.5 配備及數量

	4 技術資料
	4.1 軍刀鋸
	4.2 噪音資訊和震動值的量測標準依據EN 60745

	5 操作
	5.1 安全操作
	5.2 卸下電池
	5.3 安裝鋸片
	5.4 移除鋸片
	5.5 置入電池
	5.6 開啟開關
	5.7 關閉開關
	5.8 進刀切割
	5.9 更換ACR觸點座

	6 保養、維修、運送和貯放
	6.1 軍刀鋸保養
	6.2 搬運和貯放
	6.3 維護和保養工作後的檢查

	7 故障排除
	7.1 軍刀鋸無法運作。
	7.2 軍刀鋸可運作。

	8 廢棄設備處置
	9 製造商保固
	10 歐規符合聲明

	原版操作说明
	1 文档信息
	1.1 所用标志的说明
	1.1.1 警告
	1.1.2 符号
	1.1.3 图示

	1.2 关于该文档
	1.3 产品信息

	2 安全
	2.1 安全说明
	2.1.1 一般电动工具安全警告
	2.1.2 机动锯/往复锯的特殊安全说明
	2.1.3 附加的安全说明


	3 说明
	3.1 产品概述
	3.2 按照指示使用
	3.3 可能的误用
	3.4 锂离子电池状态显示
	3.5 供货提供的部件：

	4 技术数据
	4.1 往复锯
	4.2 噪声信息和振动值符合 EN 60745 标准

	5 操作
	5.1 安全操作
	5.2 拆下电池
	5.3 安装锯片
	5.4 拆下锯片
	5.5 插入电池
	5.6 打开
	5.7 关闭
	5.8 切入式锯割
	5.9 更换 AVR 触靴

	6 保养、维护、运输和存放
	6.1 往复锯的保养
	6.2 运输和存放
	6.3 维护和保养工作之后的检查

	7 故障排除
	7.1 往复锯不可操作。
	7.2 往复锯可操作。

	8 废弃处置
	9 制造商保修
	10 EC 符合性声明


	WSR22-A_408057_P1_sv_20151016_web
	Original-Bedienungsanleitung
	1 Angaben zur Dokumentation
	1.1 Zeichenerklärung
	1.1.1 Warnhinweise
	1.1.2 Symbole
	1.1.3 Abbildungen

	1.2 Zu dieser Dokumentation
	1.3 Produktinformationen

	2 Sicherheit
	2.1 Sicherheitshinweise
	2.1.1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise für Elektrowerkzeuge
	2.1.2 Sicherheitshinweise für Stichsägen/Säbelsägen
	2.1.3 Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise


	3 Beschreibung
	3.1 Produktübersicht
	3.2 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	3.3 Möglicher Fehlgebrauch
	3.4 Anzeige des Li-Ionen Akkus
	3.5 Lieferumfang.

	4 Technische Daten
	4.1 Säbelsäge
	4.2 Geräuschinformation und Schwingungswerte ermittelt entsprechend EN 60745

	5 Bedienung
	5.1 Sicherheitsverhalten
	5.2 Akku entfernen
	5.3 Sägeblatt einsetzen
	5.4 Sägeblatt entnehmen
	5.5 Akku einsetzen
	5.6 Einschalten
	5.7 Ausschalten
	5.8 Tauchsägen
	5.9 Austausch des AVR Anpressschuhs

	6 Pflege, Instandhaltung, Transport und Lagerung
	6.1 Pflege der Säbelsäge
	6.2 Transport und Lagerung
	6.3 Kontrolle nach Pflege- und Instandhaltungsarbeiten

	7 Hilfe bei Störungen
	7.1 Säbelsäge ist nicht funktionsfähig
	7.2 Säbelsäge ist funktionsfähig

	8 Entsorgung
	9 Herstellergewährleistung
	10 EG-Konformitätserklärung

	Original operating instructions
	1 Information about the documentation
	1.1 Explanation of signs used
	1.1.1 Warnings
	1.1.2 Symbols
	1.1.3 Illustrations

	1.2 About this documentation
	1.3 Product information

	2 Safety
	2.1 Safety instructions
	2.1.1 General power tool safety warnings
	2.1.2 Safety instructions for jig saw / reciprocating saw
	2.1.3 Additional safety instructions


	3 Description
	3.1 Overview of the product
	3.2 Use as directed
	3.3 Possible misuse
	3.4 Lithium-ion battery status display
	3.5 Items supplied

	4 Technical data
	4.1 Reciprocating saw
	4.2 Noise information and vibration values determined in accordance with EN 60745

	5 Operation
	5.1 Safe operation
	5.2 Removing the battery
	5.3 Fitting the saw blade
	5.4 Removing the saw blade
	5.5 Inserting the battery
	5.6 Switching on
	5.7 Switching off
	5.8 Plunge cutting
	5.9 Changing the AVR contact shoe

	6 Care, maintenance, transport and storage
	6.1 Care of the reciprocating saw
	6.2 Transport and storage
	6.3 Checks after care and maintenance work

	7 Troubleshooting
	7.1 The reciprocating saw is not operational.
	7.2 The reciprocating saw is operational.

	8 Disposal
	9 Manufacturer’s warranty
	10 EC declaration of conformity

	Mode d'emploi original
	1 Indications relatives à la documentation
	1.1 Explication des symboles
	1.1.1 Avertissements
	1.1.2 Symboles
	1.1.3 Illustrations

	1.2 À propos de cette documentation
	1.3 Informations produit

	2 Sécurité
	2.1 Consignes de sécurité
	2.1.1 Indications générales de sécurité pour les outils électriques
	2.1.2 Consignes de sécurité spécifiques aux scies sauteuses/scies sabres
	2.1.3 Consignes de sécurité supplémentaires


	3 Description
	3.1 Vue d'ensemble du produit
	3.2 Utilisation conforme à l'usage prévu
	3.3 Mauvaise utilisation possible
	3.4 Affichage de l'état des accus Li-Ion
	3.5 Éléments livrés.

	4 Caractéristiques techniques
	4.1 Scie sabre
	4.2 Valeurs d'émissions acoustiques et de vibrations déterminées conformément à EN 60745

	5 Utilisation
	5.1 Comportement conforme à la sécurité
	5.2 Retrait de l'accu
	5.3 Mise en place de la lame de scie
	5.4 Retrait de la lame de scie
	5.5 Introduction de l'accu
	5.6 Mise en marche
	5.7 Arrêt
	5.8 Sciage en plongée
	5.9 Remplacement du patin d'appui AVR

	6 Nettoyage, entretien, transport et entreposage
	6.1 Nettoyage de la scie sabre
	6.2 Transport et entreposage
	6.3 Contrôle après des travaux de nettoyage et d'entretien

	7 Aide au dépannage
	7.1 La scie sabre n'est pas en état de marche
	7.2 La scie sabre est en état de marche

	8 Recyclage
	9 Garantie constructeur
	10 Déclaration de conformité CE

	Istruzioni originali
	1 Dati per la documentazione
	1.1 Spiegazioni del disegno
	1.1.1 Segnali di avvertimento
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Figure

	1.2 In riferimento alla presente documentazione
	1.3 Informazioni sul prodotto

	2 Sicurezza
	2.1 Indicazioni di sicurezza
	2.1.1 Indicazioni generali di sicurezza per attrezzi elettrici
	2.1.2 Indicazioni di sicurezza per seghetti alternativi/seghetti frontali
	2.1.3 Indicazioni di sicurezza aggiuntive


	3 Descrizione
	3.1 Panoramica del prodotto
	3.2 Utilizzo conforme
	3.3 Possibile utilizzo non conforme
	3.4 Indicatore del livello di carica della batteria al litio
	3.5 Dotazione.

	4 Dati tecnici
	4.1 Seghetto frontale
	4.2 Informazioni sulla rumorosità e valori delle vibrazioni calcolati secondo la norma EN 60745

	5 Utilizzo
	5.1 Norme di comportamento per la sicurezza
	5.2 Rimozione della batteria
	5.3 Inserimento della lama
	5.4 Rimozione della lama della sega
	5.5 Inserimento della batteria
	5.6 Accensione
	5.7 Spegnimento
	5.8 Funzione taglio ad immersione
	5.9 Sostituzione della piastra di pressione AVR

	6 Cura, manutenzione, trasporto e magazzinaggio
	6.1 Cura del seghetto frontale
	6.2 Trasporto e magazzinaggio
	6.3 Verifiche a seguito di lavori di cura e manutenzione

	7 Aiuti in caso di anomalie
	7.1 Il seghetto frontale non funziona
	7.2 Il seghetto frontale funziona

	8 Smaltimento
	9 Garanzia del costruttore
	10 Dichiarazione di conformità CE

	Manual de instrucciones original
	1 Información sobre la documentación
	1.1 Explicación de símbolos
	1.1.1 Avisos
	1.1.2 Símbolos
	1.1.3 Figuras

	1.2 Acerca de esta documentación
	1.3 Información del producto

	2 Seguridad
	2.1 Indicaciones de seguridad
	2.1.1 Indicaciones generales de seguridad para herramientas eléctricas
	2.1.2 Indicaciones de seguridad para sierras de calar/sierras sable
	2.1.3 Indicaciones de seguridad adicionales


	3 Descripción
	3.1 Vista general del producto
	3.2 Uso conforme a las prescripciones
	3.3 Posibles usos indebidos
	3.4 Indicador de la batería de Ion-Litio
	3.5 Suministro.

	4 Datos técnicos
	4.1 Sierra sable
	4.2 Información sobre la emisión de ruidos y valores de vibración; medición según EN 60745

	5 Manejo
	5.1 Comportamiento de seguridad
	5.2 Extracción de la batería
	5.3 Colocación de la hoja de sierra
	5.4 Retirada de la hoja de sierra
	5.5 Colocación de la batería
	5.6 Conexión
	5.7 Desconexión
	5.8 Serrado de inmersión
	5.9 Cambio de la zapata de presión AVR

	6 Cuidado, mantenimiento, transporte y almacenamiento
	6.1 Cuidado de la sierra sable
	6.2 Transporte y almacenamiento
	6.3 Comprobación después de las tareas de cuidado y mantenimiento

	7 Ayuda sobre averías
	7.1 La sierra sable no está lista para funcionar
	7.2 La sierra sable está lista para funcionar

	8 Reciclaje
	9 Garantía del fabricante
	10 Declaración de conformidad CE

	Manual de instruções original
	1 Indicações sobre a documentação
	1.1 Explicação dos símbolos
	1.1.1 Advertências
	1.1.2 Símbolos
	1.1.3 Imagens

	1.2 Sobre esta documentação
	1.3 Dados informativos sobre o produto

	2 Segurança
	2.1 Normas de segurança
	2.1.1 Normas de segurança gerais para ferramentas eléctricas
	2.1.2 Normas de segurança para serras tico-tico/serras de sabre
	2.1.3 Normas de segurança adicionais


	3 Descrição
	3.1 Vista geral do produto
	3.2 Utilização correcta
	3.3 Possível uso incorrecto
	3.4 Indicador da bateria de iões de lítio
	3.5 Incluído no fornecimento.

	4 Características técnicas
	4.1 Serra de sabre
	4.2 Informação sobre o ruído e valores das vibrações determinados em conformidade com a EN 60745

	5 Utilização
	5.1 Procedimentos de segurança
	5.2 Retirar a bateria
	5.3 Colocar a lâmina de serra
	5.4 Retirar a lâmina de serra
	5.5 Colocar a bateria
	5.6 Ligar
	5.7 Desligar
	5.8 Corte por afundamento
	5.9 Substituição da base de suporte AVR

	6 Conservação, manutenção, transporte e armazenamento
	6.1 Conservação da serra de sabre
	6.2 Transporte e armazenamento
	6.3 Verificação após trabalhos de conservação e manutenção

	7 Ajuda em caso de avarias
	7.1 A serra de sabre não está pronta a funcionar
	7.2 A serra de sabre está pronta a funcionar

	8 Reciclagem
	9 Garantia do fabricante
	10 Declaração de conformidade CE

	Oorspronkelijke handleiding
	1 Informatie over documentatie
	1.1 Verklaring van de tekens
	1.1.1 Waarschuwingsaanwijzingen
	1.1.2 Symbolen
	1.1.3 Afbeeldingen

	1.2 Over deze documentatie
	1.3 Productinformatie

	2 Veiligheid
	2.1 Veiligheidsinstructies
	2.1.1 Algemene veiligheidsaanwijzingen voor elektrische gereedschappen
	2.1.2 Veiligheidsaanwijzingen voor decoupeerzagen/reciprozagen
	2.1.3 Aanvullende veiligheidsvoorschriften


	3 Beschrijving
	3.1 Productoverzicht
	3.2 Correct gebruikt
	3.3 Mogelijk onjuist gebruik
	3.4 Weergave van de Li-ion accu
	3.5 Standaard leveringsomvang.

	4 Technische data
	4.1 Reciprozaag
	4.2 Geluidsinformatie en trillingswaarden gemeten conform EN 60745

	5 Bediening
	5.1 Veiligheidsgedrag
	5.2 Accu verwijderen
	5.3 Zaagblad aanbrengen
	5.4 Zaagblad verwijderen
	5.5 Accu aanbrengen
	5.6 Inschakelen
	5.7 Uitschakelen
	5.8 Steekzagen
	5.9 Vervanging van de AVR contactschoen

	6 Onderhoud, reparatie, transport en opslag
	6.1 Verzorging van de reciprozaag
	6.2 Transport en opslag
	6.3 Controle na schoonmaak- en onderhoudswerkzaamheden

	7 Hulp bij storingen
	7.1 Reciprozaag is niet gebruiksklaar
	7.2 Reciprozaag is gebruiksklaar

	8 Recycling
	9 Fabrieksgarantie
	10 EG-conformiteitsverklaring

	Original brugsanvisning
	1 Oplysninger vedrørende dokumentationen
	1.1 Tegnforklaring
	1.1.1 Advarsler
	1.1.2 Symboler
	1.1.3 Illustrationer

	1.2 Vedrørende denne dokumentation
	1.3 Produktoplysninger

	2 Sikkerhed
	2.1 Sikkerhedsanvisninger
	2.1.1 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for elværktøj
	2.1.2 Særlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for stiksave/bajonetsave
	2.1.3 Yderligere sikkerhedsanvisninger


	3 Beskrivelse
	3.1 Produktoversigt
	3.2 Bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse
	3.3 Potentiel forkert brug
	3.4 Indikator for lithium-ion-batteriet
	3.5 Leveringsomfang

	4 Tekniske data
	4.1 Bajonetsav
	4.2 Støjinformation og vibrationsværdier beregnet iht. EN 60745

	5 Betjening
	5.1 Sikkerhedsegenskaber
	5.2 Fjernelse af batteri
	5.3 Indsætning af savklinge
	5.4 Fjernelse af savklinge
	5.5 Isætning af batteri
	5.6 Tænding
	5.7 Frakobling
	5.8 Dyksavning
	5.9 Udskiftning af AVR-anslaget

	6 Pleje, vedligeholdelse, transport og opbevaring
	6.1 Pleje af bajonetsaven
	6.2 Transport og opbevaring
	6.3 Kontrol efter rengøring og vedligeholdelse

	7 Fejlafhjælpning
	7.1 Bajonetsaven er ikke funktionsdygtig
	7.2 Bajonetsaven er funktionsdygtig

	8 Bortskaffelse
	9 Producentgaranti
	10 EF-overensstemmelseserklæring

	Originalbruksanvisning
	1 Uppgifter för dokumentation
	1.1 Teckenförklaring
	1.1.1 Varningar
	1.1.2 Övriga symboler
	1.1.3 Bilder

	1.2 Om denna dokumentation
	1.3 Produktinformation

	2 Säkerhet
	2.1 Säkerhetsföreskrifter
	2.1.1 Allmänna säkerhetsföreskrifter för elverktyg
	2.1.2 Säkerhetsföreskrifter för sticksågar/tigersågar
	2.1.3 Extra säkerhetsföreskrifter


	3 Beskrivning
	3.1 Produktöversikt
	3.2 Användning enligt föreskrifter
	3.3 Möjlig felanvändning
	3.4 Indikering för litiumjonbatteriet
	3.5 Leveransinnehåll.

	4 Teknisk information
	4.1 Tigersåg
	4.2 Bullerinformation och vibrationsvärden uppmätta enligt EN 60745

	5 Användning
	5.1 Säkerhetsbeteende
	5.2 Ta ut batteriet
	5.3 Sätta i sågbladet
	5.4 Ta bort sågbladet
	5.5 Sätta i batteriet
	5.6 Tillkoppling
	5.7 Frånkoppling
	5.8 Sänksågning
	5.9 Byte av AVR-kontaktskon

	6 Skötsel, underhåll, transport och förvaring
	6.1 Skötsel av tigersågen
	6.2 Transport och förvaring
	6.3 Kontroll efter service- och underhållsarbeten

	7 Hjälp vid störningar
	7.1 Tigersågen är inte fullt funktionsduglig
	7.2 Tigersågen är fullt funktionsduglig

	8 Avfallshantering
	9 Tillverkargaranti
	10 EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse

	Original bruksanvisning
	1 Informasjon om dokumentasjonen
	1.1 Symbolforklaring
	1.1.1 Farehenvisninger
	1.1.2 Symboler
	1.1.3 Illustrasjoner

	1.2 Om denne dokumentasjonen
	1.3 Produktinformasjon

	2 Sikkerhet
	2.1 Sikkerhetsanvisninger
	2.1.1 Generelle sikkerhetsregler for elektroverktøy
	2.1.2 Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger for stikksager/bajonettsager
	2.1.3 Ekstra sikkerhetsanvisninger


	3 Beskrivelse
	3.1 Produktoversikt
	3.2 Forskriftsmessig bruk
	3.3 Mulig feilbruk
	3.4 Indikator for Li-Ion-batteriet
	3.5 Dette følger med:

	4 Tekniske data
	4.1 Bajonettsag
	4.2 Støyinformasjon og vibrasjonsverdier målt i henhold til EN 60745

	5 Betjening
	5.1 Forholdsregler
	5.2 Ta ut batteri
	5.3 Isetting av sagblad
	5.4 Ta av sagbladet
	5.5 Sette inn batteri
	5.6 Slå på
	5.7 Slå av
	5.8 Bruke nedsenkingskutt
	5.9 Utskifting av AVR-pressko

	6 Stell, vedlikehold, transport og lagring
	6.1 Stell av bajonettsagen
	6.2 Transport og lagring
	6.3 Kontroll etter stell og vedlikeholdsarbeid

	7 Feilsøking
	7.1 Bajonettsagen er ikke klar til bruk
	7.2 Bajonettsagen er klar til bruk

	8 Avhending
	9 Produsentgaranti
	10 EF-samsvarserklæring

	Alkuperäiset ohjeet
	1 Dokumentaation tiedot
	1.1 Merkkien selitykset
	1.1.1 Varoitushuomautukset
	1.1.2 Symbolit
	1.1.3 Kuvat

	1.2 Tästä dokumentaatiosta
	1.3 Tuotetiedot

	2 Turvallisuus
	2.1 Turvallisuusohjeet
	2.1.1 Sähkötyökaluja koskevat yleiset turvallisuusohjeet
	2.1.2 Pistosahoja ja puukkosahoja koskevat turvallisuusohjeet
	2.1.3 Muut turvallisuusohjeet


	3 Kuvaus
	3.1 Tuoteyhteenveto
	3.2 Tarkoituksenmukainen käyttö
	3.3 Mahdollinen väärä käyttö
	3.4 Li-ioniakun lataustilan näyttö
	3.5 Toimituksen sisältö.

	4 Tekniset tiedot
	4.1 Puukkosaha
	4.2 Standardin EN 60745 mukaisesti määritetyt melu- ja tärinäarvot

	5 Käyttö
	5.1 Turvallinen toiminta
	5.2 Akun irrotus
	5.3 Sahanterän kiinnittäminen
	5.4 Sahanterän irrotus
	5.5 Akun kiinnitys
	5.6 Kytkeminen päälle
	5.7 Kytkeminen pois päältä
	5.8 Upotussahaus
	5.9 AVR-painotallan vaihto

	6 Hoito, kunnossapito, kuljetus ja varastointi
	6.1 Puukkosahan hoito
	6.2 Kuljetus ja varastointi
	6.3 Tarkastus huolto- ja kunnossapitotöiden jälkeen

	7 Apua häiriötilanteisiin
	7.1 Puukkosaha ei ole toimintakykyinen
	7.2 Puukkosaha on toimintakykyinen

	8 Hävittäminen
	9 Valmistajan myöntämä takuu
	10 EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

	Μετάφραση οδηγιών χρήσης από το πρωτότυπο
	1 Στοιχεία για την τεχνική τεκμηρίωση
	1.1 Επεξήγηση συμβόλων
	1.1.1 Υποδείξεις προειδοποίησης
	1.1.2 Σύμβολα
	1.1.3 Εικόνες

	1.2 Σχετικά με την παρούσα τεκμηρίωση
	1.3 Πληροφορίες προϊόντος

	2 Ασφάλεια
	2.1 Υποδείξεις για την ασφάλεια
	2.1.1 Γενικές υποδείξεις για την ασφάλεια για ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία
	2.1.2 Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας για σέγες/σπαθόσεγες
	2.1.3 Πρόσθετες υποδείξεις για την ασφάλεια


	3 Περιγραφή
	3.1 Συνοπτική παρουσίαση προϊόντος
	3.2 Κατάλληλη χρήση
	3.3 Πιθανή λανθασμένη χρήση
	3.4 Ένδειξη επαναφορτιζόμενης μπαταρίας Li-Ion
	3.5 Έκταση παράδοσης.

	4 Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά
	4.1 Σπαθόσεγα
	4.2 Πληροφορίες θορύβου και τιμές κραδασμών υπολογισμένες κατά EN 60745

	5 Χειρισμός
	5.1 Συμπεριφορά ασφαλείας
	5.2 Αφαίρεση επαναφορτιζόμενης μπαταρίας
	5.3 Τοποθέτηση πριονόλαμας
	5.4 Αφαίρεση πριονόλαμας
	5.5 Τοποθέτηση μπαταρίας
	5.6 Ενεργοποίηση
	5.7 Απενεργοποίηση
	5.8 Κοπή με βύθιση
	5.9 Αντικατάσταση οδηγού κοπής AVR

	6 Φροντίδα, συντήρηση, μεταφορά και αποθήκευση
	6.1 Φροντίδα της σπαθόσεγας
	6.2 Μεταφορά και αποθήκευση
	6.3 Έλεγχος μετά από εργασίες φροντίδας και συντήρησης

	7 Βοήθεια για προβλήματα
	7.1 Η σπαθόσεγα δεν λειτουργεί
	7.2 Η σπαθόσεγα λειτουργεί

	8 Διάθεση στα απορρίμματα
	9 Εγγύηση κατασκευαστή
	10 Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης EΚ

	Eredeti használati utasítás
	1 A dokumentáció adatai
	1.1 Jelmagyarázat
	1.1.1 Figyelmeztetések
	1.1.2 Szimbólumok
	1.1.3 Ábrák

	1.2 A dokumentumról
	1.3 Termékinformációk

	2 Biztonság
	2.1 Biztonsági előírások
	2.1.1 Általános biztonsági tudnivalók az elektromos kéziszerszámokhoz
	2.1.2 Speciális biztonsági utasítások szúrófűrészhez/szablyafűrészhez
	2.1.3 Kiegészítő biztonsági tudnivalók


	3 Leírás
	3.1 Termékáttekintés
	3.2 A gép rendeltetésszerű használata
	3.3 Lehetséges hibás használat
	3.4 A Li-ion akku töltési állapotának kijelzője
	3.5 Szállítási terjedelem.

	4 Műszaki adatok
	4.1 szablyafűrész
	4.2 A zajinformációk és rezgési értékek megállapítása az EN 60745 szerint történt

	5 Üzemeltetés
	5.1 Biztonságos viselkedés
	5.2 Az akku eltávolítása
	5.3 Fűrészlap behelyezése
	5.4 A fűrészlap kivétele
	5.5 Az akku behelyezése
	5.6 Bekapcsolás
	5.7 Kikapcsolás
	5.8 Merülővágás
	5.9 Az AVR rászorítósaru cseréje

	6 Ápolás, karbantartás, szállítás és tárolás
	6.1 A szablyafűrész ápolása
	6.2 Szállítás és tárolás
	6.3 A gép ellenőrzése az ápolás és karbantartás után

	7 Segítség zavarok esetén
	7.1 A szablyafűrész nem működőképes
	7.2 A szablyafűrész működőképes

	8 Ártalmatlanítás
	9 Gyártói garancia
	10 EK-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat

	Oryginalna instrukcja obsługi
	1 Dane dotyczące dokumentacji
	1.1 Objaśnienie symboli
	1.1.1 Ostrzeżenia
	1.1.2 Symbole
	1.1.3 Rysunki

	1.2 O niniejszej dokumentacji
	1.3 Informacje o produkcie

	2 Bezpieczeństwo
	2.1 Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
	2.1.1 Ogólne wskazówki dotyczące bezpiecznej eksploatacji elektronarzędzi
	2.1.2 Wskazówki dotyczące bezpiecznej eksploatacji wyrzynarek / pił szablastych
	2.1.3 Dodatkowe wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa


	3 Opis
	3.1 Ogólna budowa urządzenia
	3.2 Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
	3.3 Możliwe nieprawidłowości w eksploatacji
	3.4 Wskaźnik stanu naładowania akumulatora Li-Ion
	3.5 Zakres dostawy.

	4 Dane techniczne
	4.1 Piła szablasta
	4.2 Informacje o hałasie i wartości drgań ustalono według EN 60745

	5 Obsługa
	5.1 Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
	5.2 Wyjmowanie akumulatora
	5.3 Montaż brzeszczotu
	5.4 Demontaż brzeszczotu
	5.5 Wkładanie akumulatora
	5.6 Włączanie
	5.7 Wyłączanie
	5.8 Wyrzynanie
	5.9 Wymiana płozy dociskowej AVR

	6 Konserwacja, utrzymanie urządzenia we właściwym stanie technicznym, transport i przechowywanie
	6.1 Konserwacja piły szablastej
	6.2 Transport i przechowywanie
	6.3 Kontrola po wykonaniu czynności konserwacyjnych i związanych z utrzymaniem urządzenia

	7 Pomoc w przypadku awarii
	7.1 Piła szablasta jest niesprawna
	7.2 Piła szablasta jest sprawna

	8 Utylizacja
	9 Gwarancja producenta na urządzenia
	10 Deklaracja zgodności WE

	Оригинальное руководство по эксплуатации
	1 Указания к документации
	1.1 Пояснение к знакам
	1.1.1 Предупреждающие указания
	1.1.2 Символы
	1.1.3 Изображения

	1.2 Об этом документе
	1.3 Информация об изделии

	2 Безопасность
	2.1 Указания по технике безопасности
	2.1.1 Общие указания по технике безопасности для электроинструментов
	2.1.2 Указания по технике безопасности при работе с лобзиковыми/сабельными пилами
	2.1.3 Дополнительные указания по технике безопасности


	3 Назначение
	3.1 Обзор изделия
	3.2 Использование по назначению
	3.3 Возможное использование не по назначению
	3.4 Уровень заряда литий-ионного аккумулятора
	3.5 Комплект поставки

	4 Технические данные
	4.1 Сабельная пила
	4.2 Данные о шуме и вибрации определены согласно EN 60745

	5 Эксплуатация
	5.1 Техника безопасности
	5.2 Удаление аккумулятора
	5.3 Установка пильного полотна
	5.4 Извлечение пильного полотна
	5.5 Установка аккумулятора
	5.6 Включение
	5.7 Выключение
	5.8 Врезное пиление
	5.9 Замена упора AVR

	6 Уход, техническое обслуживание, транспортировка и хранение
	6.1 Уход за сабельной пилой
	6.2 Транспортировка и хранение
	6.3 Проверка после выполнения работ по уходу и техническому обслуживанию

	7 Помощь при неисправностях
	7.1 Сабельная пила не работает
	7.2 Сабельная пила исправно работает

	8 Утилизация
	9 Гарантия производителя
	10 Декларация соответствия нормам ЕС

	Originální návod k obsluze
	1 Údaje k dokumentaci
	1.1 Vysvětlení značek
	1.1.1 Varovná upozornění
	1.1.2 Symboly
	1.1.3 Obrázky

	1.2 O této dokumentaci
	1.3 Informace o výrobku

	2 Bezpečnost
	2.1 Bezpečnostní pokyny
	2.1.1 Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny pro elektrické nářadí
	2.1.2 Bezpečnostní pokyny pro kmitací pily / pily ocasky
	2.1.3 Dodatečné bezpečnostní pokyny


	3 Popis
	3.1 Přehled výrobku
	3.2 Použití v souladu s určeným účelem
	3.3 Možné nesprávné použití
	3.4 Ukazatel lithium-iontového akumulátoru
	3.5 Obsah dodávky

	4 Technické údaje
	4.1 Pila ocaska
	4.2 Informace o hlučnosti a hodnoty vibrací zjištěné podle EN 60745

	5 Obsluha
	5.1 Bezpečnostní zásady
	5.2 Vyjmutí akumulátoru
	5.3 Nasazení pilového listu
	5.4 Vyjmutí pilového listu
	5.5 Nasazení akumulátoru
	5.6 Zapnutí
	5.7 Vypnutí
	5.8 Řezání zanořením
	5.9 Výměna přítlačné patky AVR

	6 Péče, údržba, přeprava a skladování
	6.1 Ošetřování pily ocasky
	6.2 Přeprava a skladování
	6.3 Kontrola po čištění a údržbě

	7 Pomoc při poruchách
	7.1 Pila ocaska není funkční.
	7.2 Pila ocaska je funkční.

	8 Likvidace
	9 Záruka výrobce
	10 Prohlášení o shodě ES

	Originálny návod na obsluhu
	1 Údaje k dokumentácii
	1.1 Vysvetlenie značiek
	1.1.1 Výstražné upozornenia
	1.1.2 Symboly
	1.1.3 Vyobrazenia

	1.2 O tejto dokumentácii
	1.3 Informácie o výrobku

	2 Bezpečnosť
	2.1 Bezpečnostné upozornenia
	2.1.1 Všeobecné bezpečnostné upozornenia pre elektrické náradie
	2.1.2 Špeciálne bezpečnostné pokyny pre priamočiare/chvostové píly
	2.1.3 Ďalšie bezpečnostné upozornenia


	3 Opis
	3.1 Prehľad výrobku
	3.2 Používanie v súlade s určením
	3.3 Možné chybné používanie
	3.4 Indikácia pre lítium-iónový akumulátor
	3.5 Rozsah dodávky.

	4 Technické údaje
	4.1 Chvostová píla
	4.2 Informácie o hlučnosti a hodnoty vibrácií zistené podľa normy EN 60745

	5 Obsluha
	5.1 Bezpečnostné postupy
	5.2 Odstránenie akumulátora
	5.3 Nasadenie pílového listu
	5.4 Vybrať pílový list
	5.5 Vloženie akumulátora
	5.6 Zapnutie
	5.7 Vypnutie
	5.8 Pílenie so zanorením
	5.9 Výmena prítlačnej pätky AVR

	6 Údržba, oprava, preprava a skladovanie
	6.1 Údržba chvostovej píly
	6.2 Preprava a skladovanie
	6.3 Kontrola po ošetrovaní a údržbe či oprave

	7 Pomoc v prípade porúch
	7.1 Chvostová píla nie je pripravená na prevádzku
	7.2 Chvostová píla je pripravená na prevádzku

	8 Likvidácia
	9 Záruka výrobcu
	10 Vyhlásenie o zhode ES

	Originalne upute za uporabu
	1 Podaci o dokumentaciji
	1.1 Objašnjenje znakova
	1.1.1 Upozoravajući naputci
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Slike

	1.2 Uz ovu dokumentaciju
	1.3 Informacije o proizvodu

	2 Sigurnost
	2.1 Sigurnosne napomene
	2.1.1 Opće sigurnosne napomene za električne alate
	2.1.2 Sigurnosne napomene za ubodne/sabljaste pile
	2.1.3 Dodatne sigurnosne napomene


	3 Opis
	3.1 Pregled proizvoda
	3.2 Namjenska uporaba
	3.3 Moguća pogrešna uporaba
	3.4 Indikator litij-ionske akumulatorske baterije
	3.5 Sadržaj isporuke.

	4 Tehnički podaci
	4.1 Sabljasta pila
	4.2 Informacije o buci i vrijednosti vibracije izmjerene sukladno EN 60745

	5 Rukovanje
	5.1 Sigurnosno ponašanje
	5.2 Vađenje akumulatorske baterije
	5.3 Umetanje lista pile
	5.4 Vađenje lista pile
	5.5 Umetanje akumulatorske baterije
	5.6 Uključivanje
	5.7 Isključivanje
	5.8 Potopno piljenje
	5.9 Zamjena AVR pritisne vodilice

	6 Čišćenje, održavanje, transport i skladištenje
	6.1 Čišćenje sabljaste pile
	6.2 Transport i skladištenje
	6.3 Kontrola nakon čišćenja i održavanja

	7 Pomoć u slučaju smetnji
	7.1 Sabljasta pila nije u funkciji
	7.2 Sabljasta pila je u funkciji

	8 Zbrinjavanje otpada
	9 Jamstvo proizvođača
	10 EZ izjava o sukladnosti

	Originalna navodila za uporabo
	1 Informacije o dokumentaciji
	1.1 Legenda
	1.1.1 Opozorila
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Slike

	1.2 O tej dokumentaciji
	1.3 Informacije o izdelku

	2 Varnost
	2.1 Varnostna opozorila
	2.1.1 Splošna varnostna opozorila za električna orodja
	2.1.2 Varnostni predpisi za vbodne in sabljaste žage
	2.1.3 Dodatna varnostna opozorila


	3 Opis
	3.1 Pregled izdelkov
	3.2 Namenska uporaba
	3.3 Možne napačne uporabe
	3.4 Prikaz litij-ionske akumulatorske baterije
	3.5 Obseg dobave.

	4 Tehnični podatki
	4.1 Sabljasta žaga
	4.2 Informacije o hrupu in vrednosti tresljajev so določene v skladu z EN 60745

	5 Uporaba
	5.1 Varnostne karakteristike
	5.2 Odstranjevanje akumulatorske baterije
	5.3 Vstavljanje žaginega lista
	5.4 Odstranjevanje žaginega lista
	5.5 Vstavljanje akumulatorske baterije
	5.6 Vklop
	5.7 Izklop
	5.8 Potopno žaganje
	5.9 Zamenjava osnovne plošče AVR

	6 Nega, vzdrževanje, transport in skladiščenje
	6.1 Nega sabljaste žage
	6.2 Transport in skladiščenje
	6.3 Preverjanje po končani negi in vzdrževanju

	7 Pomoč pri napakah
	7.1 Sabljasta žaga ne deluje
	7.2 Sabljasta žaga deluje

	8 Odstranjevanje
	9 Garancija proizvajalca naprave
	10 Izjava o skladnosti

	Оригинално Ръководство за експлоатация
	1 Данни за документацията
	1.1 Условни обозначения
	1.1.1 Предупредителни указания
	1.1.2 Символи
	1.1.3 Фигури

	1.2 Към настоящата документация
	1.3 Информация за продукта

	2 Безопасност
	2.1 Указания за безопасност
	2.1.1 Общи указания за безопасност за електроинструменти
	2.1.2 Указания за безопасност за триони с тясна лента/саблени триони
	2.1.3 Допълнителни указания за безопасност


	3 Описание
	3.1 Преглед на продукта
	3.2 Употреба по предназначение
	3.3 Възможни грешки при употреба
	3.4 Индикатор на литиево-йонния акумулатор
	3.5 Обем на доставката.

	4 Технически данни
	4.1 Саблен трион
	4.2 Информация за шума и стойности на вибрациите, измерени съгласно EN 60745

	5 Експлоатация
	5.1 Безопасно поведение
	5.2 Отстраняване на акумулатор
	5.3 Поставяне на нож за рязане
	5.4 Отстраняване на нож за рязане
	5.5 Поставяне на акумулатор
	5.6 Включване
	5.7 Изключване
	5.8 Рязане чрез потапяне
	5.9 Смяна на опорния водач AVR

	6 Обслужване, ремонт, транспорт и съхранение
	6.1 Грижи за сабления трион
	6.2 Транспорт и съхранение
	6.3 Контрол след извършване на работи по обслужване и поддръжка

	7 Помощ при наличие на смущения
	7.1 Сабленият трион не е в готовност за работа
	7.2 Сабленият трион е в готовност за работа

	8 Третиране на отпадъци
	9 Гаранция на производителя
	10 Декларация за съответствие с нормите на ЕО

	Manual de utilizare original
	1 Date privind documentaţia
	1.1 Explicitarea simbolurilor
	1.1.1 Indicaţii de avertizare
	1.1.2 Simboluri
	1.1.3 Imagini

	1.2 Referitor la această documentaţie
	1.3 Informaţii despre produs

	2 Securitate
	2.1 Instrucţiuni de protecţie a muncii
	2.1.1 Instrucţiuni de ordin general privind securitatea şi protecţia muncii pentru sculele electrice
	2.1.2 Instrucţiuni de protecţie a muncii pentru ferăstraie pendulare verticale/ferăstraie longitudinale
	2.1.3 Instrucţiuni suplimentare de protecţie a muncii


	3 Descriere
	3.1 Vedere generală a produsului
	3.2 Utilizarea conformă cu destinaţia
	3.3 Posibilă folosire greşită
	3.4 Indicatorul acumulatorului Li-Ion
	3.5 Setul de livrare.

	4 Date tehnice
	4.1 Ferăstrău longitudinal
	4.2 Datele privind zgomotul şi valoarea vibraţiilor determinate corespunzător EN 60745

	5 Modul de utilizare
	5.1 Comportamentul de siguranţă
	5.2 Îndepărtarea acumulatorului
	5.3 Introducerea pânzei de ferăstrău
	5.4 Extragerea pânzei de ferăstrău
	5.5 Introducerea acumulatorului
	5.6 Conectarea
	5.7 Deconectarea
	5.8 Străpungerea cu ferăstrăul
	5.9 Schimbarea papucului de apăsare AVR

	6 Îngrijirea, întreţinerea generală, transportul şi depozitarea
	6.1 Îngrijirea ferăstrăului longitudinal
	6.2 Transportul şi depozitarea
	6.3 Controlul după lucrări de îngrijire şi întreţinere

	7 Asistenţă în caz de avarii
	7.1 Ferăstrăul longitudinal nu este funcţional
	7.2 Ferăstrăul longitudinal este funcţional

	8 Dezafectarea şi evacuarea ca deşeuri
	9 Garanţia producătorului
	10 Declaraţia de conformitate CE

	Orijinal kullanım kılavuzu
	1 Dokümantasyon verileri
	1.1 Resim açıklaması
	1.1.1 Uyarı bilgileri
	1.1.2 Semboller
	1.1.3 Resimler

	1.2 Bu dokümantasyon için
	1.3 Ürün bilgileri

	2 Güvenlik
	2.1 Güvenlik uyarıları
	2.1.1 Elektrikli el aletleri için genel güvenlik uyarıları
	2.1.2 Dekupaj testereleri/panter testereler için özel güvenlik uyarıları
	2.1.3 Ek güvenlik uyarıları


	3 Tanımlama
	3.1 Ürüne genel bakış
	3.2 Usulüne uygun kullanım
	3.3 Olası yanlış kullanım
	3.4 Lityum İyon akü göstergesi
	3.5 Teslimat kapsamı.

	4 Teknik veriler
	4.1 Panter testere
	4.2 Ses bilgileri ve titreşim değerleri EN 60745 uyarınca belirlenir

	5 Kullanım
	5.1 Güvenlik tutumu
	5.2 Akünün çıkartılması
	5.3 Testere bıçağının yerleştirilmesi
	5.4 Testere bıçağının çıkarılması
	5.5 Akünün yerleştirilmesi
	5.6 Açma
	5.7 Kapatılması
	5.8 Daldırmalı kesme
	5.9 AVR baskı pabucu değişikliği

	6 Bakım, onarım, taşıma ve depolama
	6.1 Panter testerenin bakımı
	6.2 Taşıma ve depolama
	6.3 Bakım ve onarım çalışmalarından sonra kontrol

	7 Arıza durumunda yardım
	7.1 Panter testere çalışmıyor
	7.2 Panter testere çalışıyor

	8 İmha
	9 Üretici garantisi
	10 AB Uygunluk açıklaması

	دليل الاستعمال الأصلي
	1 بيانات المستند
	1.1 شرح العلامات
	1.1.1 إرشادات تحذيرية
	1.1.2 الرموز
	1.1.3 الصور

	1.2 حول هذا المستند
	1.3 معلومات المنتج

	2 السلامة
	2.1 إرشادات السلامة
	2.1.1 إرشادات السلامة العامة المتعلقة بالأدوات الكهربائية
	2.1.2 إرشادات السلامة لمناشير الآركت/المناشير الترددية
	2.1.3 إرشادات إضافية للسلامة


	3 الشرح
	3.1 نظرة عامة على المنتج
	3.2 الاستخدام المطابق للتعليمات
	3.3 الاستخدام الخاطئ المحتمل
	3.4 بيان حالة بطارية أيونات الليثيوم
	3.5 مجموعة التجهيزات الموردة.

	4 المواصفات الفنية
	4.1 المنشار الترددي
	4.2 تتوافق معلومات الضجيج وقيم الاهتزاز مع المواصفة EN 60745

	5 الاستعمال
	5.1 توجيهات السلامة
	5.2 خلع البطارية
	5.3 تركيب نصل المنشار
	5.4 خلع نصل المنشار
	5.5 تركيب البطارية
	5.6 التشغيل
	5.7 الإيقاف
	5.8 النشر الغاطس
	5.9 تغيير اللقمة الضاغطة AVR

	6 العناية، الصيانة، النقل والتخزين
	6.1 العناية بالمنشار الترددي
	6.2 النقل والتخزين
	6.3 الفحص بعد أعمال العناية والصيانة

	7 المساعدة في حالات الاختلالات
	7.1 المنشار الترددي غير جاهز للعمل
	7.2 المنشار الترددي جاهز للعمل

	8 التكهين
	9 ضمان الجهة الصانعة
	10 بيان المطابقة الصادر عن الاتحاد الأوروبي

	Oriģinālā lietošanas instrukcija
	1 Informācija par dokumentāciju
	1.1 Apzīmējumu skaidrojums
	1.1.1 Brīdinājumi
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Attēli

	1.2 Par šo dokumentāciju
	1.3 Izstrādājuma informācija

	2 Drošība
	2.1 Drošība
	2.1.1 Vispārīgi drošības norādījumi darbam ar elektroiekārtām
	2.1.2 Drošības norādījumi par svārstzāģu / zobenzāģu lietošanu
	2.1.3 Papildnorādījumi par drošību


	3 Apraksts
	3.1 Izstrādājuma pārskats
	3.2 Nosacījumiem atbilstīga lietošana
	3.3 Varbūtējā nepareizā lietošana
	3.4 Litija jonu akumulatora indikācija
	3.5 Piegādes komplektācija

	4 Tehniskie parametri
	4.1 Zobenzāģis
	4.2 Informācija par troksni un svārstībām saskaņā ar EN 60745

	5 Lietošana
	5.1 Drošības aspekts
	5.2 Akumulatora izņemšana
	5.3 Zāģa asmens ievietošana
	5.4 Zāģa asmens izņemšana
	5.5 Akumulatora ievietošana
	5.6 Ieslēgšana
	5.7 Izslēgšana
	5.8 Iegremdētie zāģējumi
	5.9 AVR piespiedējkurpes nomaiņa

	6 Apkope, uzturēšana, transportēšana un uzglabāšana
	6.1 Zobenzāģa kopšana
	6.2 Transportēšana un uzglabāšana
	6.3 Pārbaude pēc apkopes un uzturēšanas darbiem

	7 Traucējumu novēršana
	7.1 Zobenzāģis nav funkcionējošs.
	7.2 Zobenzāģis ir funkcionējošs.

	8 Nokalpojušo iekārtu utilizācija
	9 Ražotāja garantija
	10 EK atbilstības deklarācija

	Originali naudojimo instrukcija
	1 Dokumentų duomenys
	1.1 Ženklų paaiškinimas
	1.1.1 Įspėjantieji nurodymai
	1.1.2 Simboliai
	1.1.3 Iliustracijos

	1.2 Apie šią instrukciją
	1.3 Informacija apie prietaisą

	2 Sauga
	2.1 Saugos nurodymai
	2.1.1 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai elektriniams įrankiams
	2.1.2 Saugos nurodymai dirbantiems siaurapjūkliais / tiesiniais pjūklais
	2.1.3 Papildomi saugos nurodymai


	3 Aprašymas
	3.1 Prietaiso vaizdas
	3.2 Naudojimas pagal paskirtį
	3.3 Netinkamas naudojimas
	3.4 Ličio jonų akumuliatoriaus indikatorius
	3.5 Tiekiamas komplektas.

	4 Techniniai duomenys
	4.1 Tiesinis pjūklas
	4.2 Triukšmo ir vibracijos reikšmės išmatuotos pagal EN 60745

	5 Naudojimas
	5.1 Saugus elgesys
	5.2 Akumuliatoriaus išėmimas
	5.3 Pjūklelio įdėjimas
	5.4 Pjūklelio išėmimas
	5.5 Akumuliatoriaus įdėjimas
	5.6 Įjungimas
	5.7 Išjungimas
	5.8 Įleidžiamasis pjovimas
	5.9 AVR prispaudimo trinkelės keitimas

	6 Priežiūra, einamasis remontas, transportavimas ir sandėliavimas
	6.1 Tiesinio pjūklo priežiūra
	6.2 Transportavimas ir sandėliavimas
	6.3 Tikrinimas po techninės priežiūros ir remonto darbų

	7 Pagalba sutrikus veikimui
	7.1 Tiesinis pjūklas nėra parengtas veikti
	7.2 Tiesinis pjūklas yra parengtas veikti

	8 Utilizavimas
	9 Gamintojo teikiama garantija
	10 ES M atitikties M deklaracija

	Algupärane kasutusjuhend
	1 Andmed dokumentatsiooni kohta
	1.1 Märkide selgitus
	1.1.1 Hoiatused
	1.1.2 Sümbolid
	1.1.3 Joonised

	1.2 Kasutusjuhend
	1.3 Tooteinfo

	2 Ohutus
	2.1 Ohutusnõuded
	2.1.1 Üldised ohutusnõuded elektriliste tööriistade kasutamisel
	2.1.2 Ohutusalased erinõuded tikksaagide/universaalsaagide kasutamisel
	2.1.3 Täiendavad ohutusnõuded


	3 Kirjeldus
	3.1 Toote ülevaade
	3.2 Sihipärane kasutamine
	3.3 Võimalik väärkasutus
	3.4 Liitiumioonakude näidik
	3.5 Tarnekomplekt

	4 Tehnilised andmed
	4.1 Universaalsaag
	4.2 Andmed müra ja vibratsiooni kohta kindlaks tehtud kooskõlas standardiga 60745

	5 Käsitsemine
	5.1 Ohutusnõuded
	5.2 Aku eemaldamine
	5.3 Saelehe paigaldamine
	5.4 Saelehe eemaldamine
	5.5 Aku paigaldamine
	5.6 Sisselülitamine
	5.7 Väljalülitamine
	5.8 Uputuslõiked
	5.9 AVR-surutalla väljavahetamine

	6 Hooldus, korrashoid, vedu ja ladustamine
	6.1 Universaalsae hooldus
	6.2 Transport ja ladustamine
	6.3 Seadme kontrollimine pärast hooldus- ja korrashoiutöid

	7 Tegutsemine tõrgete korral
	7.1 Universaalsaag ei ole töövalmis
	7.2 Universaalsaag on töövalmis

	8 Utiliseerimine
	9 Tootja garantii
	10 EÜ vastavusdeklaratsioon

	Оригінальна інструкція з експлуатації
	1 Інформація про документацію
	1.1 Пояснення символів
	1.1.1 Попереджувальні вказівки
	1.1.2 Символи
	1.1.3 Ілюстрації

	1.2 Інформація про цей документ
	1.3 Інформація про інструмент

	2 Безпека
	2.1 Указівки з техніки безпеки
	2.1.1 Загальні вказівки з техніки безпеки при роботі з електроінструментами
	2.1.2 Указівки з техніки безпеки під час використання лобзиків/шабельних пилок
	2.1.3 Додаткові вказівки з техніки безпеки


	3 Опис
	3.1 Огляд продукту
	3.2 Використання за призначенням
	3.3 Можливі варіанти неналежного використання
	3.4 Індикатор літій-іонної акумуляторної батареї
	3.5 Комплект постачання.

	4 Технічні дані
	4.1 Шабельна пилка
	4.2 Дані про шум та вібрацію, виміряні згідно з EN 60745

	5 Експлуатація
	5.1 Безпечне використання
	5.2 Виймання акумуляторної батареї
	5.3 Установлення пиляльного полотна
	5.4 Знімання пиляльного полотна
	5.5 Установлення акумуляторної батареї
	5.6 Увімкнення
	5.7 Вимкнення
	5.8 Здійснення глибоких пропилів
	5.9 Заміна притискного башмака з антивібраційною системою AVR

	6 Догляд, технічне обслуговування, транспортування та зберігання
	6.1 Догляд за шабельною пилкою
	6.2 Транспортування та зберігання
	6.3 Перевірка після проведення догляду і технічного обслуговування

	7 Допомога у разі виникнення несправностей
	7.1 Шабельна пилка не готова до роботи
	7.2 Шабельна пилка готова до роботи

	8 Утилізація
	9 Гарантійні зобов'язання виробника
	10 Сертифікат відповідності ЄС

	Түпнұсқа пайдалану бойынша нұсқаулық
	1 Құжаттама бойынша деректер
	1.1 Шартты белгілердің анықтамасы
	1.1.1 Ескерту
	1.1.2 Таңбалар
	1.1.3 Суреттер

	1.2 Бұл құжаттама туралы
	1.3 Өнім туралы ақпарат

	2 Қауіпсіздік
	2.1 Қауіпсіздік техникасы бойынша нұсқаулар
	2.1.1 Электр құралдары үшін қауіпсіздік техникасы бойынша жалпы нұсқаулар
	2.1.2 Тесіп аралау/кесіп аралау бойынша қауіпсіздік нұсқаулары
	2.1.3 Қауіпсіздік техникасы бойынша қосымша нұсқаулар


	3 Сипаттама
	3.1 Өнімге шолу
	3.2 Мақсатына сай қолдану
	3.3 Ықтимал қате қолдану
	3.4 Литий-иондық аккумулятор зарядының күйін көрсеткіш
	3.5 Жеткізілім жинағы.

	4 Техникалық сипаттамалар
	4.1 Қылыштық ара
	4.2 EN 60745 стандартына сәйкес анықталатын шуыл туралы ақпарат және діріл мәні

	5 Қызмет көрсету
	5.1 Қауіпсіздік шаралары
	5.2 Аккумуляторды шығару
	5.3 Ара төсемін орнату
	5.4 Ара төсемін алып тастау
	5.5 Аккумуляторды енгізу
	5.6 Қосу
	5.7 Өшіру
	5.8 Материалға ойып орнату
	5.9 Тірек орнын ауыстыру

	6 Күтім, техникалық қызмет көрсету, тасымалдау және сақтау
	6.1 Қылыштық ара күтімі
	6.2 Тасымалдау және сақтау
	6.3 Күту және техникалық қызмет көрсету жұмыстарынан кейін бақылау

	7 Ақаулықтардағы көмек
	7.1 Қылышты ара қолданылуға жарамды емес
	7.2 Қылышты ара қолданылуға жарамды

	8 Кәдеге жарату
	9 Өндіруші кепілдігі
	10 ЕО нормаларына сәйкестік декларациясы

	オリジナル取扱説明書
	1 記録データ
	1.1 記号の説明
	1.1.1 警告表示
	1.1.2 記号
	1.1.3 図

	1.2 本書について
	1.3 製品情報

	2 安全
	2.1 安全上の注意
	2.1.1 電動工具の一般安全注意事項
	2.1.2 ジグソー／レシプロソーの安全上の注意
	2.1.3 その他の安全上の注意


	3 製品の説明
	3.1 製品概要
	3.2 正しい使用
	3.3 考えられる誤った使用
	3.4 Li-Ion バッテリーのインジケーター
	3.5 本体標準セット構成品

	4 製品仕様
	4.1 レシプロソー
	4.2 騒音および振動値について（EN 60745 準拠）

	5 ご使用方法
	5.1 安全な作業
	5.2 バッテリーを取り外す
	5.3 ソーブレードを装着する
	5.4 ソーブレードを取り外す
	5.5 バッテリーを装着する
	5.6 スイッチオン
	5.7 スイッチオフ
	5.8 プランジソーイング
	5.9 AVR（アクティブバイブレーションリダクション）プロテクトシューの交換

	6 手入れ、保守、搬送および保管
	6.1 レシプロソーの手入れ
	6.2 搬送および保管
	6.3 手入れと保守を行った後の点検

	7 故障時のヒント
	7.1 レシプロソーは作動不可能
	7.2 レシプロソーは作動可能

	8 廃棄
	9 メーカー保証
	10 EU 規格の準拠証明

	오리지널 사용설명서
	1 문서 관련 기재사항
	1.1 기호 설명
	1.1.1 경고사항
	1.1.2 기호
	1.1.3 그림

	1.2 본 문서에 대해
	1.3 제품 정보

	2 안전
	2.1 안전상의 주의사항
	2.1.1 전동공구에 대한 일반적인 안전상의 주의사항
	2.1.2 실톱/다목적 톱에 대한 안전상의 주의사항
	2.1.3 그 외의 안전상의 주의사항


	3 제품 설명
	3.1 제품 개요
	3.2 규정에 맞는 사용
	3.3 잘못 사용할 수 있는 경우
	3.4 리튬 이온 배터리 표시
	3.5 공급품목.

	4 기술 제원
	4.1 다목적 톱
	4.2 소음 정보 및 진동값은 EN 60745에 따라 확인

	5 조작
	5.1 안전 규칙
	5.2 배터리 제거
	5.3 톱날 장착
	5.4 톱날 분리
	5.5 배터리 끼우기
	5.6 스위치 ON
	5.7 스위치 OFF
	5.8 플런지 절단
	5.9 AVR 접촉 슈 교환

	6 관리, 유지보수, 운반 및 보관
	6.1 다목적 톱 관리
	6.2 운반 및 보관
	6.3 관리 및 수리작업 후 점검

	7 문제 발생 시 도움말
	7.1 다목적 톱을 작동할 수 없습니다.
	7.2 다목적 톱 작동이 가능합니다.

	8 폐기
	9 제조회사 보증
	10 EC-적합성 표시

	原始操作說明
	1 文件相關資訊
	1.1 已使用的符號解釋
	1.1.1 警告
	1.1.2 符號
	1.1.3 圖解

	1.2 關於此文件
	1.3 產品資訊

	2 安全性
	2.1 安全規範
	2.1.1 一般電動機具安全警告
	2.1.2 線鋸 / 軍刀鋸的特殊安全須知
	2.1.3 其他安全指示


	3 說明
	3.1 產品總覽
	3.2 依指示使用
	3.3 可能發生的誤用
	3.4 鋰電池電量顯示
	3.5 配備及數量

	4 技術資料
	4.1 軍刀鋸
	4.2 噪音資訊和震動值的量測標準依據EN 60745

	5 操作
	5.1 安全操作
	5.2 卸下電池
	5.3 安裝鋸片
	5.4 移除鋸片
	5.5 置入電池
	5.6 開啟開關
	5.7 關閉開關
	5.8 進刀切割
	5.9 更換ACR觸點座

	6 保養、維修、運送和貯放
	6.1 軍刀鋸保養
	6.2 搬運和貯放
	6.3 維護和保養工作後的檢查

	7 故障排除
	7.1 軍刀鋸無法運作。
	7.2 軍刀鋸可運作。

	8 廢棄設備處置
	9 製造商保固
	10 歐規符合聲明

	原版操作说明
	1 文档信息
	1.1 所用标志的说明
	1.1.1 警告
	1.1.2 符号
	1.1.3 图示

	1.2 关于该文档
	1.3 产品信息

	2 安全
	2.1 安全说明
	2.1.1 一般电动工具安全警告
	2.1.2 机动锯/往复锯的特殊安全说明
	2.1.3 附加的安全说明


	3 说明
	3.1 产品概述
	3.2 按照指示使用
	3.3 可能的误用
	3.4 锂离子电池状态显示
	3.5 供货提供的部件：

	4 技术数据
	4.1 往复锯
	4.2 噪声信息和振动值符合 EN 60745 标准

	5 操作
	5.1 安全操作
	5.2 拆下电池
	5.3 安装锯片
	5.4 拆下锯片
	5.5 插入电池
	5.6 打开
	5.7 关闭
	5.8 切入式锯割
	5.9 更换 AVR 触靴

	6 保养、维护、运输和存放
	6.1 往复锯的保养
	6.2 运输和存放
	6.3 维护和保养工作之后的检查

	7 故障排除
	7.1 往复锯不可操作。
	7.2 往复锯可操作。

	8 废弃处置
	9 制造商保修
	10 EC 符合性声明



